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Introduction

Complainant, by and through the United States Environmental Protection Agency
(“EPA™), Region 2, Office of Regional Counsel, submits this Memorandum in support of its
Motion, brought pursuant to 40 CFR §§ 22.16 and 22.17, for an order finding Edwin Anddjar
Bermudez, doing business as Truly Nolen Pest Control De Caguas, (hereinafter “Andijar” or
“Respondent”) in default for Respondent’s failure to file an Answer to EPA’s civil
administrative Complaint, and further finding Respondent liable for the violations alleged in the
Complaint. The Complaint alleged that the Respondent applied restricted use pesticides
containing methyl bromide in a manner inconsistent with the products’ labeling in violation of
Section 12(2)(2)(G) of the Federal Insecticide, Rodenticide & Fungicide Act (“FIFRA™), 7
U.S.C. § 136j(2)(20(G). Additionally, the Complaint alleged that the Respondent violated the
Clean Air Act (“CAA”) requirements for reporting and keeping records of the purchase and use
of an ozone-deple.ting substance, methyl bromide, set out at 40 CFR §§ 82.13(z)(1) and (z)(2).
The civil administrative Complaint is a result of EPA’s wide-spread investigation of the use and
distribution of methyl bromide-containing pesticides in Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands
(“USVT”) following a very serious pesticide poisoning incident in the USVI. In March 2015, a
family vacationing in St. John suffered serious and permanent harm after being exposed to
methyl bromide that was used to fumigate a condominium unit located directly below their

vacation rental,

L LEGAL STANDARD FOR DEFAULT
Pursuant to 40 CFR § 22.17(a), if a respondent fails to file a timely Answer(s) [i.e. in

accordance with the 30-day period set forth in 40 CFR § 22.15(a)] to the Complaint, the



respondent may be found in default upon motion. Further, “default by respondent constitutes, for
purposes of the pending proceeding only, an admission of all facts alleged in the Complaint and

a waiver of respondent’s right to contest such factual allegations.” 40 CFR § 22.17(a).

IL FACTUAL BACKGROUND: SERVICE OF PROCESS

On March 1, 2016, as required by 40 CFR § 22.5(a), an original and one copy of the
Complaint was filed with the Regional Hearing Clerk for EPA Region 2 to initiate the present
action. See Exhibit 1. On the same date, Complainant effected proper service of the Complaint
upon the Respondent and sent a copy to his presumptive counsel. Counsel for Complainant
followed up service with additional copies of the Complaint and numerous efforts to remind the

Respondent and his attorney of the obligation to respond.

A. Service of Complaint to Andiijar
(1) OnMarch 1, 2016, EPA, Region 2 issued a civil administrative Complaint against
Andiijar pursuant to Section 14(a) of FIFRA, 7 U.S.C. § 1361(a) and Section 113(d) of the CAA,
42 U.S.C. § 7413(d) (“CAA™). See Exhibit 1, supra. The Complaint specifies the FIFRA
statutory and regulatory background as well as the CAA statutory and regulatory background.
The Complaint also specifies the factual and legal basis in support of the violations alleged in

counts 1 — 57 of the Complaint.

2) Pursuant to 40 CFR § 22.5(b)(1), a copy of the signed original of the Complaint,
including Certificate of Service, along with the Consolidated Rules of Practice Governing the

Administrative Assessment of Civil Penalties and the Revocation/Termination or Suspension of



Permits (hereinafter “Consolidated Rules of Practice”) was sent, by certified mail with return
receipt requested (“green card”), to Anddjar at the addresses sef forth in the cover/transmittal .
letter for the complaint and in the certificate of service, page 22, of the Complaint (See Exhibit 1,
supra). The certified letters were sent to Post Office Box 7155, Caguas, Puerto Rico 00726
(“P.0. Box address™) and Urb. Miraflores, 16-15 Calle 29, Bayamoén, Puerto Rico 00957-3707

(“Bayamén address™).

(3)  The Respondent was served with the Complaint on March 5, 2016 at the

. Bayamén address. The green card was signed and dated March 5, 2016 by Jesenia Anddjar. (See

Exhibit 2).

(4)  The Respondent was served with the Complaint on March 7, 2016 at the P.O. Box

address. The green card was signed and dated March 7, 2016, by Andtijar himself. (See Exhibit
3).

(5)  Pursuant to 40 CFR § 22.5(b)(1)(iii), green cards evidencing proof of service (i.e.,
properly executed receipt) of the Complaint upon the Respondent were received by the EPA
Region 2 Hearing Clerk. (See Exhibit 4).

(6)  The Complaint advised the Respondent of his right to a Hearing and explained
that, in order to avoid being found in defauit upon motion by Complainant, a written Answer,
which could include a request for a Hearing, had to be filed with the Regional Hearing Clerk,

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2, 290 Broadway, (16™ Floor), New York, NY



10007-1866, within thirty (30) calendar days 6f receipt of the Complaint. In addition, the
Complaint (at page 17) stated the following:
Respondent’s Answer to the Complaint must clearly and directly admit, deny or explain
each of the factual allegations that are contained in the Complaint with regard to which
Respondent has any knowledge. 40 CFR § 22.15(b). Where Respondent lacks knowledge
of a particular factual allegation and so states in its Answer, the allegation is deemed
denied. 40 CFR § 22.15(b). The Answer shall also set forth: (1) the circumstances or
arguments that are alleged to constitute the grounds of defense, (2) the facts that the
Respondent disputes (and thus intends to place at issue in the proceeding) and (3)
whether the Respondent(s) requests a hearing. 40 CFR § 22.15(b).
(7)  The Respondent did not file an Answer to the Complaint with the Regional
Hearing Clerk within thirty calendar days of receipt of such Complaint or by April 6, 2016. See

Yu Declaration, Paragraph 8.

(8)  To date, the Respondent has not filed an Answer to the Complaint with the
Regional Hearing Clerk nor has he contacted the Presiding Officer to request any extension of
time to file an Answer or communicated with EPA’s counsel about doing so. See Yu

Declaration, Paragraph 13 and 14.

B.  Service of Complaint to then-Counsel for Andijar
(1)  Prior to issuance of the Complaint, Peter Diaz, Esq. (“Mr. Diaz”) represented the
Respondent in pre-filing negotiations regarding the FIFRA and CAA violations alleged in the
Complaint (See Yu Declaration Paragraph 2). (See Exhibit 5). Therefore, a courtesy copy of the
Complaint was also emailed to Mr. Diaz on March 1, 2016, to the email address Mr. Diaz had

previously used in correspondence with EPA counsel: pdiazfederalcases@gmail.com. (See
Exhibit 6).
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(2) InaMarch 1, 2016 CBS news story, Mr. Diaz told reporters that he will contest
the complaint. See Exhibit 7. To date, Mr. Diaz has not filed an Answer to the Complaint with
the Regional Hearing Clerk on behalf of the Respondent nor has he even contacted the Presiding
Officer to request any extension of time to file an Answer or communicated with EPA’s counsel

about doing so. See Yu Declaration, Paragraphs 13 and 14.

C. Follow-up Notice and Copies 6f Complaint Package Sent to Then-Counsel for Andijar
(1)  On April 28, 2016, EPA sent, by certified mail with return receipt requested and
via email (from ORC Secretary Yolanda Majette), a letter to Mr. Diaz (“Diaz Letter”) informing
him that the Respondent had accepted service of the Complaint on March 5,2016 and March 7,
2016; that no Answer to the Complaint had been filed; that the Answer to the Complaint was due

on or about April 6, 2016; that his client might be found in default upon motion; and about the

legal effects of such default. (See Exhibits 8 & 9.)

(2)  Additionally, EPA’s April 28, 2016 letter requested confirmation in writing
within five business days as to whether Mr. Diaz was currently retained as counsel for
Respondent. The Diaz letter further specified that if EPA did not receive such written
confirmation, the Agency would conclude that Ml:. Diaz no longer represented the Respondent.
Copies of the Complaint, Consolidated Rules of Practice, and the United States Postal Service
return receipts (e.g., green cards) showing delivery were enclosed with the letter and were

attached to the email from Yolanda Majette. (See Exhibits 8 & 9).
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3) Mr. Diaz was served on May 2, 2016 with this letter, at the address on his
letterhead, 420 Avenida Ponce de Leon, Suite 1001, San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918 (the green card

signed by Yashira Mindez). See Exhibit 10 and Yu Declaration, Paragraph 8.

@ Mr. Diaz has not contacted EPA or the EPA Regional Hearing Clerk since the
filing of the Complaint, and notwithstanding EPA’s written requests by letters and emails, he has
not responded to EPA with any confirmation (written or oral) that he currently represents the

Respondent. (See Yu Declaration, Paragraphs 13 and 14).

D. Follow-up Notice and Copies of Complaint Package Sent to Andijar

)] On May 17, 2016, EPA sent, by certified mail with return receipt requested,
letters to Respondent Anddjar at both the P.O. Box address and the Bayamén address. (See
Exhibit 11). The EPA letters stated the following: (i) that the deadline for filing an Answer to
the Complaint had passed; (ii) that EPA believed that the Respondent was no longer represented
by Mr. Diaz; (iii) that EPA issued a letter to Mr. Diaz on April 28, 2016, informing him that the
Answer to the Complaint was due on or about April 6, 2016; (iv) that Mr. Diaz received the letter
on May 2, 2016; and (v) that Mr. Diaz had not responded to the letter or filed an Answer on his
behalf. Further, the letter to Anddjar stated that EPA intended to seek a default order against the
Respondent, set forth the legal effects of such default order, and requested that the Respondent
contact EPA counsel Yu or EPA attorney Carolina-Jordén Garcia if he intended to file an
Answer to the Complaint. Copies of the Complaint, the Consolidated Rules of Practice, and the
green cards ‘for the Complaint, and for the April 28, 2016 Diaz letters, along with the green card

receipts, were enclosed with the May 17, 2016 letter to Andtjar. (See Exhibit 11, supra).
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(2) On May 20, 2016, the Respondent was served with the EPA May 17, 2016 letter
at the Bayamén address (green card was signed by Ana Figueroa) and at the P.O. Box address
(green card was personally signed by Edwin Andtjar). (See Exhibits 12 & 13).

(3)  Copies of the May 17, 2016 letters sent to Andujar were also mailed and emailed
by Yolanda Majette to Mr. Diaz on May 17, 2016. (See Exhibit 14).

1118 ARGUMENT: COMPLAINANT HAS SATISFIED THE GOVERNING
LEGAL STANDARDS FOR A DEFAULT TO BE ENTERED

A. Complainant Used a Proper Method of Service.

Forty CFR § 22.5(b)(1)(ii)(A) states: “Service shall be made personally, by certified mail
with return recc.eipt requested, or by any reliable commercial delivery service that provides
written verification of delivery.” Where a complainant chooses to serve the complaint by United
States Postal Service or commercial delivery service, it is “obligated to follow the procedural
rules for that type of service.” In the Matter of Lester Sykes, Docket No. TSCA-05-2008-0013,
at 3-4 (ALJ July 30, 2013) (“[T']he standard for service of a complaint by reliable commercial
service. . . is the same as that of certified mail-—the signature of the intended 'recipient or its
authorized representative for proper service.”) Complainant “must use the certified mail and
return receipt requested services available from the United States Postal Service (USPS) for this
method of service to be proper.” Id. at 5. In the present case, on March 1, 2016, EPA sent copies
of the Complaint, along with the Consolidated Rules of Practice, via USPS by certified mail with
return receipt requested to Andgjar at his P.O. Box address and to his Bayamoén address. (See
Exhibit 1, supra). Thus, EPA satisfied a proper method of service by mailing the Complaint via

certified mail with return receipt requested.
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B. Complainant Used Proper Service Materials

Forty CFR § 22.5(b)(1)(i) requires that complainant serve “a copy of the signed original
of the complaint, together with a copy of these Consolidated Rules of Practice.” In the present
case, the Complainant sent a copy of the signed original of the Complaint, including a Certificate
of Service, cover letter, and a copy of the Consolidated Rules to the Respondent; the documents
were received by the Respondent, as evidenced by the U.S. Postal Service Product and Tracking
Information and the signed green card return receipts. (See Exhibits 2 and 3, supra). Thus,
Complainant used “proper service materials” in compliance with the requirements of 40 CFR

§ 22.5(b)(1)(0)-

C. Complainant Used a Proper Address for the Respondent

Proof that mail is properly addressed, stamped and deposited in an appropriate receptacle
has long been accepted as establishing a strong rebuttable presumption of delivery to the
addressee. See In the Matter of Tifa Limited, 1999 EPA ALJ Lexis 55 (July 7, 1999) and 2000
EPA App Lexis 17 (June 5, 2000). In the present matter, on March 1, 2016, Counsel for
Complainant’s secretary, Yolanda Majette, caused to be mailed a copy of the Complaint by
certified mail, return receipt requested, to the P.O. Box and Bayamoén addresses Respondent uses
for his pest control business. (See Certificate of Service Exhibit 1, page 22, supra).

Several documents conﬁr;xl that the above-mentioned post office mailing address is the
correct address for Andijar’s business. Documents that list the P.O. Box address as the proper
mailing address for Andijjar include: Andijar’s commercial insecticide application license #2912

(Exhibit 15); certificate for the commercial application of Restricted use pesticides (Exhibit 16);
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Pesticide Use Investigation Report (Exhibit 17); 4/5/15 and 5/14/15 Notices of Pesticide
use/misuse Inspection (Exhibit 18): an 8/7/2015 PRDA Notice of Violation (Exhibit 19), “Truly
Nolen Pest Control de Caguas” invoices to clients (Exhibit 20), and Truly Nolen’s webpage
(Exhibit 21). Finally, that the Complaint was personally received by Andujar at the P.O. Box
address, as evidenced by his signature on the signed Green Card, is further proof that the
Complaint was properly addressed. See Exhibit 3, supra.

Documents that list the Bayamén address as the physical location of the business, and
therefore a proper mailing address, include: EPA’s FIFRA Investigation Summary (Exhibit 22);
EPA Receipt for Samples (Exhibit 23); Andujar affidavit signed 4/15/15 (Exhibit 24); 4/5/15
and 5/14/15 Notices of Pesticide use/misuse Inspection (Exhibit 18); a M&P sales receipt
(Exhibit 25) and that the Complaint was signed for by Jesenia Andyjar at the Bayamoén address,

is additional proof that the Complaint was properly addressed. (See Exhibit 2, supra).

D. Complainant Included a Proper Addressee for Service by Mail on Corporations and
Individuals

Where respondent is an individual and complainant uses certified mail with return receipt
requested, 40 CFR § 22.5(b)(1)(i) requires that the complainant address the service materials to
the respondent or a representative authorized to receive service on respondent’s behalf. In the
present case, EPA addressed the service materials to “Edwin Anddjar Burmudez doing business
as Truly Nolen Pest Control De Caguas.” Thus, the Complainant included a “proper addressee”

for service by mail to Anddjar in compliance with 40 CFR § 22.5(b)(1)@).
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E. Properly Executed Receipt for Service of Process was Returned to the Region

Forty CFR § 22.5(b)(1)(iii) specifies that “[pjroof of Service of the Complaint must be
made by affidavit of the person making personal service, or by properly executed receipt.! For
the mailing of the March 1, 2016 Complaint to Andujar, proof of service was made by “properly
executed receipt.” The green card return receipt for the mailing to the P.O. Box address was
signed personally by Andtjar. As such, the green card for the mailing to the P.O. Box address
constitutes properly executed receipt. See Exhibit 3, supra.

As a matter of the fact and law, as detailed above, Respondent may be found to be in

default as a result of the Respondent’s failure to file an Answer to EPA’s properly served

Complaint.

Iv. FACTS IN COMPLAINT DEEMED ADMITTED BY VIRTUE OF DEFAULT
Forty CFR § 22.17(a) states, in part, that “[d]efault by Respondent constitutes, for
purposes of the pending proceeding only, an admission of all facts alleged in the complaint and a

waiver of respondent’s right to contest such factual allegations.” Accordingly, the following
facts, sufficient for a finding of liability for the violations alleged, are deemed admitted by virtue

of Respondent’s default in this matter.

A, General Facts

The following general facts necessary to a finding of liability for all counts were set out

in the Complaint. These facts established that the Respondent is subject to FIFRA and the CAA

! Due to an administrative error, the Regional Hearing Clerk received proof of service of the Complaint on 3/6/17.
See Exhibit 4.

16



and that the pesticide purchased and used by Andjar is regulated under the statutes. Respondent

is subject to FIFRA. (and its implementing regulations) by virtue of being a person and a

commercial pest control applicator as those terms are defined by the statutes, and who moreover

used a registered pesticide containing the active ingredient methyl bromide. As such, he is

subject to FIFRA and its implementing regulations. Additionally, these facts established that

And(jar.is subject to the CAA by virtue of having purchased and used methyl bromide, an ozone

depleting substance whose production and use is limited by international treaty and the CAA to

very limited circumstances, including use as a pesticide for quarantine and preshipment

purposes. As such, Anddjar is subject to the CAA and its implementing regulations.

M

@

&)

“)

()

©)

™)

®

Respondent has engaged in commercial activities providing pest control services using
pesticides. See Paragraph 50 of Complaint.

Respondent has been a certified applicator within the meaning of Section 2(e)(1) of
FIFRA and 40 CFR § 171.2(a)(8). See Paragraph 51 of Complaint.

Respondent has been a commercial applicator within the meaning of Section 2(€)(3) of
FIFRA and 40 CFR § 171.2(a)(9). See Paragraph 52 of Complaint.

Respondent is a person as defined in FIFRA and as such is subject to FIFRA and the

. regulations promulgated thereunder. See Paragraph 49 of Complaint.

Meth-O-Gas Q, EPA Reg. No. 5785-41 (“MethQ”) is a pesticide registered pursuant to
FIFRA § 3. See paragraph 25 of the Complaint.

MethQ’s active ingredient is 100% methyl bromide. See Paragraph 26 of the
Complaint.

Methyl bromide is an ozone depleting chemical subject to the CAA and its
implementing regulations at Part 82. See Paragraphs 13 to 16 of the Complaint.

M & P Pest Control, Inc. (hereainafter “M & P*) sold or otherwise distributed MethQ

to Anddjar between September 2013 and February 2015, See Paragraph 38 of
Complaint, '
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(9)  Anddjar admitted during the April 15% 2015 EPA Inspection that he purchased the
MethQ he applied from M&P. See Paragraph 45 of Complaint.

(10) Anddjar is an applicator of methyl bromide within the meaning of 40 CFR § 82.3. See
Paragraph 71 of the Complaint.

(11) The methyl bromide used by Andtjar was produced solely for quarantine or regulatory
use (quarantine and preshipment (“QPS”) applications). See Paragraph 54a. of the
Complaint.

(12) Anddjar is a person defined by Section 302(e) of the CAA, 42 USC § 7602(e). See
Paragraph 70 of the Complaint

(13) Andujar has been subject to the CAA and the regulations at 40 CFR Part 82
promulgated thereunder. See Paragraph 72 of the Complaint.

B. Use of A Registered Pesticide in a Manner Inconsistent with its label (Application
Violations)

Section 12 (a)(2)(G) makes it unlawful for any person to use any registered pesticide in a
manner inconsistent with its labeling. The following facts sufficient for a finding of liability on
the part of the Respondent for 55 violations of FIFRA § 12(a)(2)(G), 7 USC § 136j, were set out
in the Complaint. These facts describe the use instructions on the methyl bromide label, which
does not allow the pesticide to be used (i.e., applied) in dwellings (e.g., residences) and require
that a supervisory regulatory agent be present for the application. These facts further lay out
Respondent’s failures to comply with these requirements. The Respondent’s failures to comply
with the pesticide label use requirements subject him to liability for misuse of a pesticide under
this section of FIFRA.

(1)  The MethQ Label and MethQ booklet (collectively the “MethQ labeling™) set forth
precautionary and specific directions regarding use, storage, handling, sale and
disposal of MethQ. See Paragraph 27 of Complaint.

(2) M & P provided the MethQ Labeling with the sale of every MethQ container. See
Paragraphs 32 & 37 of Complaint. '
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The MethQ canisters which M & P sold to Respondent Andijar bore the MethQ
labeling. See Paragraph 39 of Complaint.

The MethQ label had directions, including but not limited to the following statements:

a. For Quarantine/Regulatory Use Only. See Paragraph 54 a. and h. of the
Complaint.

b. Supervision by Regulatory Agent Required. See Paragraphs 54 a. and h. of
Complaint.

c. Rtisaviolation of Federal Law to use this product in a manner inconsistent
with its labeling. See Paragraph 54 e. of Complaint.

The MethQ labeling specifies permitted application sites, crops, and pests. See
Paragraph 56 of the Complaint.

The MethQ labeling does not allow dwellings (e.g., residences) or structures not used
for the commercial storage or handling of commodities as application sites. See
Paragraph 57 of Complaint.

Andiijar applied/used the MetilQ on the dates and at the locations identified in the
Table in Paragraph 58 (page 9) of the Complaint.

Respondent used/applied MethQ at ten (10) application sites which were not specified
in the MethQ labeling. See Paragraphs 58 through 62 of Complaint

During the April 15, 2015 inspection of Respondent” facility, Andijar acknowledged
that he performed all MethQ applications without the supervision of a regulatory
agent. See Paragraph 46 a. of the Complaint.

Respondent conducted 15 applications of MethQ which were not supervised by a
regulatory agent as required by the MethQ labeling. See Paragraph 63 of Complaint.

Respondent conducted 15 applications without the PPE required by the MethQ
Labeling. See Paragraph 64 of Complaint.

Respondent conducted 15 applications without a direct detection device required by
the MethQ Labeling. See Paragraph 65 of Complaint.

In the course of the fifteen (15) applications identified in Paragraph 58 of the
Complaint, Anddjar committed 55 separate violations of FIFRA consisting of (a) 10
applications to a site not specified in the MethQ labeling; (b) 15 applications not
supervised by a regulatory agent as required by the MethQ labeling; (c) 15

applications without the PPE required by the MethQ Labeling; and (d) 15 applications
without a direct detection device required by the MethQ Labeling. See Paragraph 67 of
Complaint.
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Each of Respondent’s failures to comply with a specific requirement of the MethQ label
constitutes a separate use of a registered pesticide in a manner inconsistent with its labeling, an
unlawful act under FIFRA Section 12(a)(2)(G), 7 USC § 136j(a)(2)(G), for which a penalty may

be assessed against the Respondent pursuant to FIFRA § 14(a)(1), 7 USC §1361.

C. CAA Liability for Failure to Comply with Recordkeeping Requirements
The regulation at 40 CFR §82.13(z)(1) sets out the duty of an applicator of methyl

bromide produced for quarantine and preshipment (QPS) purposes to collect and maintain a
document from the commodity owner, shipper or agent that requests that the methyl bromide
pesticide be used for quarantine and preshipment (QPS) applications only and cites the
regulatory requirements that justify its use for the requested application. The following facts
sufficient for a finding of liability on the part of Respondent for violation of this regulation were
set out in the Complaint. Respondent’s failures to comply with the recordkeeping requirements

of 40 CFR §82.13(2)(1) subject it to liability for a violation of the CAA.

(1) Andyjar applied/used the MethQ on the dates and at the locations identified in the
Table in Paragraph 74 of the Complaint.

(2) MethQ’s active ingredient is 100% methyl bromide. See Paragraph 26 of the
Complaint.

(3) Andfjar is an applicator of methyl bromide within the meaning of 40 CFR § 82.3 See
Paragraph 71 of the Complaint.

(4) The methyl bromide used by Andiijar was produced solely for quarantine or
preshipment (QPS) applications. See Paragraph 54(h) of the Complaint.

(5) Respondent failed to collect and maintain, for the 15 applications identified in the,
Tables in Paragraphs 58 and 74 of the Complaint, a document from the commodity
owner, shipper or his agent, requesting the use of methyl bromide for QPS applications

and citing the regulatory requirements that justify the use of methyl bromide. See 74
Paragraph of the Complaint.
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Respondent’s failure to comply with the recordkeeping requirements of 40 CFR
§ 82.13(z)(1) for the period September 13, 2013 through February 26, 2015 constitutes a
violation of the CAA, for which a penalty may be assessed under Section 113(d)(1)(B), 42

U.S.C. § 7413(d)(1)(B). See Paragraph 75 of the Complaint.

D. CAA Liability Against Andijar for Failure to Comply with Reporting
Requirements

The regulation at 40 CFR §82.13(z)(2) sets out the duty of an applicator of methyl
bromide produced for QPS purposes to provide a certification to the seller/supplier, prior to
shipment, that the methyl bromide purchased will only be used for QPS applications. The
following facts sufficient for a finding of liability on the part of Anddjar for violations of this
section were set out in the Complaint. Respondent’s failures to comply with the reporting

requirements of 40 CFR §82.13(z)(2) subject him to liability for a violation of the CAA.

(1)  Anddgjar purchased containers of MethQ from M & P, a distributor, on the dates

identified in the Table in Paragraph 78 of the Complaint. See also, Paragraph 38 of the
Complaint.

(2) Anddjar did not provide certifications to M & P stating that that the methyl bromide

purchased would be used only for QPS applications. See Paragraphs 40, 79 and 80 of
the Complaint.

(3) From May 27, 2013 to September 9, 2014, Anddjar purchased methyl bromide from M
& P without providing, prior to shipment, a certification that the MethQ purchased
would be used only for QPS applications. See Paragraph 80 of the Complaint.

Respondent’s failures to comply with the reporting requirements of 40 CFR
§ 82.13(2)(2) for the period May 27, 2013 through September 9, 2014 constitute a violation of
the CAA, for which a civil penalty may be assessed under Section 113(d)(1)(B), 42 USC

§ 7413(d)(1)(B).
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DEFAULT HAS OCCURRED IN THIS MATTER

€Y) Complainant commenced this administrative proceeding according to 40 CFR §§
22.3, 22.13(a) and 22.14, when it filed the Complaint with the Hearing Clerk on March 1,

2016. See Attachment 1, supra.

) On March 1, 2016, EPA mailed (by certified mail with return receipt requested)
a copy of the signed original of the Complaint, along with a copy of the Consolidated Rules

of Practice, to Anddjar.

3 As laid out more fully in Section IV, above, EPA’s Complaint sets out all factual
elements necessary to establish the liability of Respondent Andtjar for 55 violations of

FIFRA and for 2 violations of the CAA.

) EPA mailed the Complaint and letters to the proper address and addressee for the
Respondent. The Complaint packages were properly addressed to Andujar at two different
mailing addresses and such packages were sent to the proper mailing addresses (P.O. Box

address and the Bayamon address) for the Respondent.

5) Complainant effected proper service upon the Respondent on or about March 7,

2016 when Respondent Andijar personally signed the USPS Certified Mail Return Receipt

for the Complaint package.

22



(6) The delivery of the Complaint satisfied the requirements for service of process as

defined by 40 CFR § 22.4(b)(1).

) To date, no Answer to the Complaint has been filed with the Regional Hearing

Clerk nor has any response to EPA’s letters informing Respondent and his one-time counsel

of an impending default motion been received. Thus, Respondent has shown a consistent

pattern of ignoring EPA’s requests to file an Answer.

Based on the foregoing, Complainant’s counsel respectfully asserts that good

cause exists for granting the motion for default with respect to liability against the Respondent

for the violations set forthhih the Complaint.
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Rc?pectflﬂly submitted,

. e
Jeannie M. Y
Assistant Regional sel
Office of Regional sel
Waste and\Toxic Substances Branch
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
290 Broadway, 16% floor
New York, New York 10007-1866
212-637-3205
Yu.jeannie@epa.gov

Dated: March 21, 2017
New York, New York
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SO T UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

2 3 REGION 2
3 M’ g 290 BROADWAY
%, Y NEW YORK, NY 10007-1866

2 o
4L pROTE

MAR - 1 2016

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Edwin Andujar Bermudez

dba Truly Nolen Pest Control de Caguas
PO Box 7155

Caguas, Puerto Rico 00726

Edwin Andtjar Bermuidez

dba Truly Nolen Pest Control de Caguas
Urb. Miraflores,

16-15 Calle 29,

Bayamon, Puerto Rico 00957-3707

Re:  Edwin Andujar Bermudez dba Truly Nolen Pest Control De Caguas
Docket No. FIFRA-02-2016-5302

Dear Mr. Andujar:

Enclosed is a copy of the Complaint and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and other documents, in the
above-referenced proceeding. This Complaint alleges violations of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide,
and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA), 7 U.S.C. 136 et seq.

You have the right to a formal hearing to contest any of the allegations in the Complaint and/or to
contest the penalty proposed in the Complaint.

[f you wish to contest the allegations or the penalty proposed in the Complaint, you must file an Answer,
within thirty (30) days of your receipt of the enclosed Complaint, to the United States Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) Regional Hearing Clerk at the following address:

Regional Hearing Clerk

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2
290 Broadway, 16™ Floor

New York, NY 10007-1866

If you do not file an Answer within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Complaint and have not obtained a
formal extension for filing an Answer from the Regional Judicial Officer, a default order may be entered
against you, and a penalty may be assessed without further proceedings.

internet Address (URL) * http://www.epa.gov
Recycled/Recyclable » Printed with Vegetable Oil Based inks on Recycled Paper (Minimum 50% Postconsumer content)



http://www.epa.gov

Whether or not you request a formal hearing, you may request an informal conference with EPA to
discuss any issues relating to the alleged violations and the amount of the proposed penalty. EPA
encourages all parties against whom it files a Complaint to pursue the possibility of a settlement by
participating in an informal conference with EPA. However, a request for an informal conference does
not substitute for a written Answer, affect what you may choose to say in a written Answer, or extend
the thirty (30) days by which you must file an Answer to request a hearing.

Enclosed are copies of the Consolidated Rules of Practice, which govern this proceeding. For your

general information and use, I also have enclosed an Information Sheet for U.S. EPA Small Business
Resources which may or may not apply to you.

If you have any questions or wish to schedule an informal settlement conference, please contact the
attorney whose name is listed in the Complaint.

Sincerely,

Dore LaP qta, Director

Divisiowrof Enforcement and Compliance Assistance

Enclosures

cc: Karen Maples, Regional Hearing Clerk (w/o enclosures)
Peter Diaz,

Attorney for Edwin Anddjar Bermudez dba Truly Nolen Pest Control De Caguas
420 Avenida Ponce de Ledn Suite 1001
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918-3491



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY -

REGION 2 &

=

X =

In the Matter of =
Edwin Andujar Bermudez dba : COMPLAINT AND NOTICE OF 02
Truly Nolen Pest Control De Caguas : OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING <
. ~

Docket No. FIFRA-02-2016-5302 (é _

Respondent. -

Proceeding Under the Federal
Insecticide, Fungicide, and
Rodenticide Act, as amended, and

the Clean Air Act, as amended.
X

This Complaint and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing (hereinafter referred to as the
“Complaint”) is filed pursuant to Section 14(a) of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and
Rodenticide Act (“FIFRA™), as amended, 7 U.S.C. § 136/(a); Section 113(d) of the Clean Air
Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7413(d) (“CAA”); and in accordance with the Consolidated Rules
of Practice Governing the Administrative Assessment of Civil Penalties and the
Revocation/Termination or Suspension of Permits, 40 C.F.R. Part 22 (**Consolidated Rules of

Practice” or “CROP™).

The Complainant in this proceeding, the Director of the Division of Enforcement and
Compliance Assistance, United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2 (“EPA”™), has
been duly delegated the authority to institute this action.

This Complaint serves notice of EPA’s preliminary determination that Edwin And(jar
Bermudez (hereinafter referred to as “Respondent™) doing business as Truly Nolen Pest Control
De Caguas, from a location at Urb. Miraflores, Block 16-15, Calle 29, Bayamon, Puerto Rico (the
“Facility”), has violated provisions of FIFRA and the CAA.



FIFRA Statutory and Regulatory Background

1. Section 2(s) of FIFRA. 7 U.S.C. § 136(s), defines “person” as any individual, partnership,
association, corporation, or any organized group of persons whether incorporated or not.

2. Section 2(e)(1) of FIFRA, 7 U.S.C. § 136(e)(1), and 40 C.F.R. § 171.2(a) define a
“certified applicator™ as any individual who is certified under Section 11 of FIFRA, 7 U.S.C.

§136i. as authorized to use or supervise the use of any pesticide which is classified for restricted
use.

3. Section 2(e)(3) of FIFRA, 7 U.S.C. § 136(e)}(3). and 40 C.F.R. § 171.2(a)(9) define a

“commercial applicator™ as an applicator who uses or supervises the use of any pesticide which is
classified for restricted use for any purpose or on any property.

4. Section 2(t) of FIFRA. 7 U.S.C. § 136(t). and 40 C.F.R. § 152.5, define a “pest.” in part, as
any insect.

5. Section 2(u) of FIFRA. 7 U.S.C. § 136(u). defines the term “pesticide” as, among other

things. (1) any substance or mixture ol substances intended for preventing, destroying. repelling
or mitigating any pest.”

6. Section 2(p)(1) of FIFRA. 7 U.S.C. § 136(p)(1). defines the term “label™ as written.

printed, or graphic matter on or attached to. the pesticide or device or any of its containers or
wrappers.

7. Section 2(p)(2) of FIFRA. 7 U.S.C. § 136(p)(2). defines the term “labeling™ as all labels
and all other written, printed or graphic matter accompanying the pesticide or device at any time,
or to which reference is made on the label or in literature accompanying the pesticide.

8. Section 2(ee) of FIFRA. 7 U.S.C. § 136(ee). defines the term “to use any registered

pesticide in a manner inconsistent with its labcling™ as to use any registered pesticide in a manner
not permitted by the labeling.

S. Section 12(a)(2)(G) of FIFRA, 7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2)(G). states that it is unlawful for any
person “to use any registered pesticide in a manner inconsistent with its labeling.”

CAA Statutory and Regulatorvy Background

10.  Section 602(a) of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7671a(a). directs the Administrator of EPA to
publish a list of class I substances, and to add to that list any other substance that the

Administrator finds causes or contributes significantly to harmful effects on the stratospheric
ozone layer.
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11.  Section 603 of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7671b, sets forth monitoring and reporting
requirements for producers, importers or exporters of class I controlled substances, and authorizes
the EPA Administrator to amend the monitoring and reporting regulations of class I and class 11
substances.

12.  Pursuant to the authority in Section 603 of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7671b, the Administrator
of EPA promulgated regulations governing stratospheric ozone depleting substances, which are
set forth at 40 C.F.R. Part 82.

13.  Appendix A to 40 C.F.R. Part 82, Subpart A, lists class I controlled substances, and
includes methyl bromide (CH3Br) as a class I, Group VI controlled substance.

14.  Appendix F to 40 C.F.R. Part 82, Subpart A, lists ozone-depleting chemicals, and includes
methyl bromide (CH3Br).

15. " The use of methyl bromide, a class I ozone-depleting substance, for quarantine and
preshipment purposes is regulated under Section 604(d)(5) of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7671c¢ (d)(5),
and the implementing regulations at 40 C.F.R. Part 82.

16.  Section 604 of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7671c, provides for the phase-out of production and
consumption of class I substances, with certain exceptions. One exception, set forth at Section
604(d)(5) of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7671¢(d)(5), provides that, to the extent consistent with the
Montreal Protocol’s quarantine and preshipment provisions, the EPA Administrator shall exempt
from the phase-out the production, importation, and consumption of methyl bromide to fumigate
commodities entering or leaving the United States or any State for purposes of compliance with
Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service (U.S. Department of Agriculture) requirements or
other international, Federal, State or local food protection standards.

17.  Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 82.3, “quarantine applications™ are, with respect to class I, Group
VI controlled substances, treatments to prevent the introduction, establishment and/or spread of
quarantine pests (including diseases), or to ensure their official control, where: (1) official control
is that performed by, or authorized by, a national (including state, tribal or local) plant, animai or
environmental protection or health authority; (2) quarantine pests are pests of potential
importance to the areas endangered thereby and not yet present there, or present but not widely
distributed and being officially controlled.

18.  Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 82.3, “preshipment applications” are, with respect to class I, Group
VI controlled substances, those non-quarantine applications applied within 21 days prior to export
to meet the official requirements of the importing country or existing official requirements of the
exporting country. Official requirements are those which are performed by, or authorized by, a
national plant, animal, environmental, health or stored product authority.



19.  Section 302(e) of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7602(e), and 40 C.F.R. § 82.3 define “person” as
any individual or legal entity. including an individual, corporation, partnership, association, state,
municipality, political subdivision of a state. Indian tribe; any agency. department, or
instrumentality of the United States; and any ofticer, agent. or employee thereof.

20. 40 C.F.R. § 82.3 defines “applicator™ as the person who applies methyl bromide.

21.  Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 82.3, ~distributor of methyl bromide™ means the person directly
selling a class I, Group VI controlled substance to an applicator.

22, Section 113(d)(1) of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7413(d)(1). limits the Administrator’s authority
to matters where the total penalty sought does not exceed $37,500 (the amount as adjusted by 40
C.F.R. § 19.4), and the first alleged date of violation occurred no more than 12 months prior to the
initiation of administrative action, except where the Administrator and the Attorney General of
the United States jointly determine that the matter involving a larger penalty amount or longer
period of violations is appropriate for the administrative penalty action.

23.  The Administrator and the Attorney General of the United States, each through their
resnective delegates, have determined jointly that an administrative penalty action is appropriate
for the period of violation alleged in this Complaint.

Background

24, Methyl Bromide is the active ingredient in certain restricted use pesticides regulated under
FIFRA. 7 U.S.C. § 136 et seq.

25.  Meth-O-Gas Q. EPA Reg. No. 5785-41 ("MethQ™). is a pesticide registered pursuant to
FIFRA § 3.

26. MethQ’s active ingredient is 100% methyl bromide.
27.  The MethQ label (MOGQ-8 REV.C) (the “Label™) and MethQ booklet (MOGQ-2
REV.GLK398F) (the “Booklet™) (collectively the “MethQ labeling”) set forth precautionary

statements and specific directions regarding use. storage. handling. sale and disposal of MethQ.

28. M & P Pest Control, Inc. (hereinafter "M & P™). located at 1332 Ave. Jesus T. Pinero. San
Juan, Puerto Rico, has been a distributor of pesticides at all times pertinent to this Complaint.

25. M & P Pest Control is a ~distributor of methyl bromide™ as that term is defined by 40
C.F.R. §823.



30.  Acting under the authority and pursuant to the provisions of Section 9(a) of FIFRA, 7
U.S.C. § 136g(a), duly-authorized Puerto Rico Department of Agriculture (“PRDA™) and EPA
Inspectors conducted inspections of M & P on the following dates: March 25-26, 2015, March 31,
2015, April 8, 2015, April 16, 2015, April 17,2015, April 22, 2015, May 13, 2015, May 20,
2015, and October 19, 2015 (collectively, the “M & P Inspections™).

31. Atthe M & P Inspections, the inspectors collected records and statements, including records
and statements regarding Respondent’s purchases of MethQ during the period September 2013
through February 2015.

32.  During the March 26, 2015 M & P Inspection. representatives of M & P provided the
inspectors with a copy of the MethQ Labeling, described in Paragraph 27, above, which M & P
provided with the sale of every MethQ canister.

33. On May 26, 2015, acting under the authority and pursuant to the provisions of Section 8(b)
of FIFRA, 7 U.S.C. § 136f(b), and of Section 114a of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7414, EPA sent M &
P an Information Request Letter (“IRL”) requesting information and records regarding the import,
distribution, and application of Methyl Bromide.

34.  The IRL specifically requested, along with other reporting and recordkeeping documeiits,
that M & P provide copies of certifications that M & P received from applicators stating that the
quantity of methyl bromide ordered would be used solely for quarantine or preshipment
applications as required by 40 C.F.R. § 82.13(y)(2).

35. OnlJuly 17,2015, M & P provided a response (the “M & P Response™) to EPA’s IRL.

36. Inthe M & P Response, M & P stated. as a response to the portion of the IRL discussed in
Paragraph 34, that “We don’t have any these (sic) documents.”

37. Inthe M & P Response, M & P provided EPA with a copy of the MethQ Booklet,
described in Paragraph 27, above, which M & P further asserted that it distributed with the sale of
every MethQ canister.

38. M & P sold or otherwise distributed MethQ to Respondent between September 2013 and
February 2015.

39.  Upon information and belief, the MethQ canisters M & P sold Respondent bore the MethQ
Labeling described in Paragraph 27, above.

40.  During the October 19, 2015 Inspection, Mr. Michael Pantoja, the president of M & P
stated that “no applicator gave any QPS documentation to M & P.”



41.  Acting under the authority and pursuant to the provisions of Section 9(a) of FIFRA, 7
U.S.C. § 136g(a). duly-authorized EPA and PRDA Inspectors inspected Respondent’s Facility, on
April 15, 2015 and on May 14, 2015 (“April Inspection™ and “May Inspection™ respectively, or
collectively, the TN Inspections™).

42 During the TN Inspections, the inspectors provided a Notice of Pesticides Use/Misuse
Inspection form to Respondent which identified the reason for each of the Inspections and the
violations suspected.

43.  During the April Inspection, the inspectors collected ten (10) pesticide application records
documenting Respondent’s use of MethQ. for which they issued a Receipt for Samples document.

44, During the April Inspection, the inspectors requested that the Respondent provide all records
in his possession related to the purchase and use of methyl bromide.

45.  Respondent did not provide EPA with the records from each commodity owner requesting
the quarantine and preshipment use of Methyl Bromide and citing legal justification for such use.

46.  During the April Inspection, Respondent made the following statements regarding the
MecthQ applications to the inspectors:

a. that he performed all MethQ applications without the supervision of a regulatory agent;

b. that he did not have a direct reading device to measure the air concentration levels of
methyl bromide (MethQ) during applications:

c. that he did not have and’or did not own a self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA) for
use during the MethQ applications; and

d. that he purchased the MethQ he applied from M & P.
47.  During the May Inspection, the inspectors collected five (3) additional pesticide application
records documenting Respondent’s use ot MethQ. for which they issued a Receipt for Samples

document.

FIFRA Liability

Counts 1-55
uUse of a Registered Pesticide in a Manner Inconsistent with its Label (Applications)

48. Complainant realleges each allegation contained in Paragraphs 1 through 47, inclusive, as
if fully set forth herein.



49. Respondent has been, and continues to be, a “person’ as defined by FIFRA § 2(s), 7 U.S.C.
§ 136(s). and as such is subject to FIFRA and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

50. Respondent engages, and at all times pertinent to this Complaint has engaged. in commercial
activities providing pest control services using pesticides.

51.  Respondent is, and has been at all times pertinent to this Complaint, a ““certified
applicator” within the meaning of Section 2(e)(1) of FIFRA, 7 U.S.C. § 136(e)(1), and 40 C.F.R.
§ 171.2(a)(8).

52. Respondent is, and has been at all times pertinent to this Complaint, a ““commercial
applicator™ within the meaning of Section 2(e)(3) of FIFRA, 7 U.S.C. § 136(e)(3), and 40 C.F.R.
§ 171.2(a)(9).

53.  Respondent is, and has been at all times pertinent to this Complaint, subject to FIFRA and
the regulations promulgated thereunder.

54.  The following statements are clearly displayed on the MethQ Label received by
Respondent and referenced in Paragraphs 27, 32, 37, and 39. above:

a. At the top of the label and in all bolded capital letters:
“COMMODITY FUMIGANT
FOR QUARANTINE/REGULATORY USE ONLY
SUPERVISION BY REGULATORY AGENT REQUIRED.”

b. “The acceptable air concentration level for persons exposed to methyl bromide is 5ppm
(20 mg/m3). The air concentration level is measured by a direct reading detection
device, such as a Matheson-Kitaghawa, Draeger, or Sensidyne.™

c. “Do not allow entry into the treated area by any person before this time, unless
protective clothing and a respiratory protection device NIOSH/MSHA approved self-
contained breathing apparatus (SCBA) or combination air-supplied/SCBA respirator) is

3

Wwort.

d. PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT (PPE) ... “Applicators and other
handlers must wear: ... Full-face or safety glasses with brow and temple shields (Do
NOT wear goggles) ... When the acceptable air concentration level is above 5 ppm and
a respirator is required, protect the eyes by wearing a full-face respirator. No respirator
is required if the air concentration level of methyl bromide in the working area is
measured to be 5 ppm or less. A respirator is required if the acceptable air
concentration level of 5 ppm is exceeded at any time. The respirator must be one of
the following type: (a) a supplied-air respirator (MSHA/NIOSH approval number
prefix TC-19C) OR (b) a self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA) (MSHA/NIOSH
approval number prefix TC-13F).”



N
th

e. “Itis aviolation of Federal law to use this product in a manner inconsistent with its
labeling.™

t  ~This fumigant is a highly hazardous material ... Before using. read and follow all label
precautions and directions.”

g. All persons working with this fumigant must be knowledgeable about the hazards, and
trained in the use of required respiratory protection equipment and detector devices,

emergency procedures. and proper use of the fumigant.”

n. “MethQ may be used for quarantine/regulatory commodity fumigation only.
Supervision by regulatory agent is required.™

1. ~You must carefully read and understand the accompanying use direction. GLK 398F
[Booklet]. in order to use MethQ.™

1. ~Observe all safety and precautionary statements as set forth in the accompanying use
directions. GLK398F [Booklet].”

The directions for use in the MethQ Booklet GLK398I include:

a. On page 1. in large bold letters -

"METHO-O-GAS ®Q

COMMODITY FUMIGANT
FOR QUARANTINE/REGULATORY USE ONLY
SUPERVISION BY REGULATORY AGENT REQUIRED".

b. “READ THIS BOOKLET AND ENTIRE LABEL CAREFULLY PRIOR TO USE.
USE THIS PRODUCT ACCORDING TO LABEL INSTRUCTIONS ™

¢.  Same as 54(b) above
d. Same as 54(c) above
e. Same as 54(d) above.
f.  Same as 54(e) above.
g. Same as 54(f) above.
h. Same as 54(g) above.

. ~This is a limited use label for quarantine/regulatory purposes and is to be used by or
under the supervision of a State or I'ederal agency.”™
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56. The MethQ Labeling specifies permitted application sites, crops, and pests.

57. The MethQ Labeling does not allow dwellings (e.g., residences) or structures not used for

the commercial storage or handling of commodities as application sites.

58. Respondent applied MethQ bearing the MethQ Labeling referenced in Paragraphs 27, 32,
37, and 39, above, and containing the statements set out in Paragraphs 54 and 55, above, at the

following dates, times, and locations:

Date Location Treatment Site/ Invoice
Type of Structure | Number
1 |02/26/2015 | Agua Buena, PR | Residence/Closet 6832
2 |02/20/2015 | Bayamon, PR Residence/Kitchen | 6830
3 102/11/2015 | Guaynabo, PR Residence/Bedroom | 6083
4 |02/06/2015 San Juan, PR Residence/Kitchen | 6082
5 | 12/05/2014 | Caguas, PR Residence/Kitchen | Illegible
6 |11/30/2014 Bayamon, PR Residence/Bedroom | 6690
7 109/26/2014 | Bayamon, PR Residence/Kitchen | 6596
8§ |109/19/2014 | lllegible Residence/Kitchen | 6585
9 109/10/2014 | Caguas, PR Door/Museum 6568
10 | 04/07/2014 | Bayamon, PR Residence/Furmniture | 6308
11 | 11/22/2013* | Bayamon, PR Kitchen 053388
12 | 10/25/2013 Bayamon, PR Wood Package 053375
13 | 10/11/2013* | Bayamon, PR Wagon 053330
14 1 09/27/2013* | Bayamon, PR Wood Panels 053322
15 | 09/13/2013* | Bayamon, PR Kitchen 053271

59.  During the May Inspection, Respondent indicated that the asterisked applications (invoices
11,13, 14, and 15) memorialized in the previous Paragraph were performed inside of a freight

car.

60.  The “residences” identified in nine (9) of the applications listed in the table in Paragraph

58, above, are not application sites specified in the MethQ Labeling.

61.  The museum identified in one of the applications listed in the table in Paragraph 58, above,

is not an application site specified in the MethQ Labeling.

62. Respondent conducted applications of MethQ at ten (10) application sites, set out in the

table in Paragraph 58 above, which were not specified in the MethQ Labeling.

63. None of the fifteen (15) MethQ applications set out in the table in Paragraph 58 above, was

supervised by a regulatory agent.




64.  For each of the fifteen (15) applications set out in the table in Paragraph 58, Respondent
failed to use the following PPE:

a. SCBA, and
b. Full face or safety glasses with brow and temple shields.

65.  For each of the fifteen (15) applications set out in the table in Paragraph 58, above,
Respondent failed to use a direct reading device.

66. Each of Respondent’s failures to comply with a specific requirement of the MethQ Label.
as described in Paragraphs 50 to 55, above, constitutes a separate use of a registered pesticide in a
manner inconsistent with its labeling, in violation of FIFRA § 12(a)(2)(G). 7 U.S.C. § 136)
(@)(2)G).

67. In the course of the fifteen (15) MethQ applications set out in the table in Paragraph 58,
above, Respondent committed 55 separate violations of FIFRA § 12(a)(2)}(G), 7 U.S.C.
§ 136) (a)(2)(Q), specifically consisting of:

a. 10 applications to a site not specitied in the MethQ Labeling;
b. 15 applications not supervised by a regulatory agent as required by the MethQ
Labeling;
c. 15 applications without the PPE required by the MethQ Labeling; and
d. 15 applications without a direct detection device required by the MethQ Labeling.
68. Each of Respondcnt’s tiftyv-five (55) failures to comply with specific requirements of the

MethQ Label is a violation of FIFRA § 12(a)(2)(G), 7 U.S.C. § 136 (a)(2)(Q), for which a penalty
may be assessed pursuant to FIFRA.

CAA Liability

Count 56
Failure to Comply With CAA Recordkeeping Requirements

69. Complainant realleges each allegation contained in Paragraphs 1 through 68, inclusive, as
if fully set forth herein.

70.  Respondent is, and has been at all times pertinent to this Complaint, a “person,” as that
term is defined by Section 302(¢) of the CAA. 42 U.S.C. § 7602(e).

71.  Respondent is. and has been at all times pertinent to this Complaint, an “applicator™ of
methyl bromide within the meaning of 40 C.F.R. § 82.3.
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72.  Respondent is, and has been at all times pertinent to this Complaint, subject to the CAA
and the regulations at 40 C.F.R. Part 82 promulgated thereunder.

73.  Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 82.13(z)(1), applicators of methyl bromide produced or imported
solely for quarantine and/or preshipment (“QPS”) applications must maintain, for three years, for
every application, a document from the commodity owner, shipper or their agent, requesting the
use of methyl bromide for QPS applications and citing the regulatory requirement that justifies its
use.

74.  Respondent failed to maintain the document described in the previous paragraph for any of
the following fifteen (15) applications:

Date Location Invoice
Number
1 |02/26/2015 | Agua Buena, PR | 6832
2 | 02/20/2015 | Bayamon, PR 6830
3 | 02/11/2015 | Guaynabo, PR 6083
4 |02/06/2015 San Juan, PR 6082
5 |12/05/2014 | Caguas, PR Illegible
6 | 11/30/2014 | Bayamon, PR 6690
7 109/26/2014 | Bayamon, PR 6596
8 |09/19/2014 | Illegible 6585
9 109/10/2014 | Caguas, PR 6568
10 | 04/07/2014 | Bayamon, PR 6308
11 | 11/22/2013 | Bayamon, PR 053388
12 | 10/25/2013 Bayamon, PR 053375
13 | 10/11/2013 | Bayamon, PR 053330
14 | 09/27/2013 Bayamon, PR 053322
15[ 09/13/2013 | Bayamon, PR 053271

75. Respondent’s failure to comply with the recordkeeping requirements of 40 C.F.R.

§ 82.13(z)(1) for the period September 13, 2013 to February 26, 2015 constitutes a violation of
the CAA, for which a civil penalty may be assessed under Section 113(d)(1)(B), 42 U.S.C.

§ 7413(d)(1)(B).

Count 57
Failure to Comply With CAA Reporting Requirements

76. Complainant realleges each allegation contained in Paragraphs 1 through 75, inclusive, as
if fully set forth herein.
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77.  Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 82.13(z)(2), every applicator that purchases methyl bromide that
was produced or imported solely for QPS applications shall provide to the distributors from

whom they purchase, prior to shipment, a certification that the methyl bromide will be used only
for QPS applications.

78.  Respondent purchased MethQ from M & P on the following 2 dates:

! | Invoice Number | Date | Unit Purchased [ Amount 1
| Purchased i

1 1203423 05/27/2013 ! 1 50 Ib. !
2 [208728 09/09/2014 ! 1 50 Ib. |

79.  Asaresult of the M & P Inspections, EPA determined that M & P did not receive

certifications from Respondent stating that the methyl bromide purchased would be used only for
QPS applications.

80. From May 27, 2013 to September 9. 2014, Respondent purchased methyl bromide from M
& P without providing, prior to shipment,. a certification that the MethQ purchased would be used
only for QPS applications.

81.  Respondent’s failure to comply with the reporting requirements of 40 C.F.R. § 82.13(z)(2)
from May 27, 2013 through September 9, 2014 constitutes a violation of the CAA, for which a
civil penalty may be assessed under Section 113(d)(1)(B) 42 U.S.C. § 7413(d)(1)(B).

PROPOSED CIVIL PENALTY

Complainant proposes at this time that Respondent be assessed the statutory maximum
penalties authorized by FIFRA and the CAA. After an exchange of information has occurred,
pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.19, Complainant will file a document with a specific proposed penalty
and an explanation of how the proposed penalty was calculated in accordance with the criteria in
FIFRA and the CAA. Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.14(a)(4)(ii). the text below provides the number
of violations for which a penalty is sought, a briet explanation of the severity of each violation
allcged and a recitation of the relevant statutory penalty authority of FIFRA and the CAA.
Complainant intends to seek penalties for each violation alleged in each Count.

FIFRA VIOLATIONS

EPA’s FIFRA Penalty Authority and Overview of FIFRA Enforcement Response Policy

Pursuant to Section 14(a) of FIFRA. 7 U.S.C. § 136/(a), as amended, Complainant
proposes the assessment of a civil penalty of up to $7.500 per day against Respondent for each of
the applicable violations of FIFRA alleged in this Complaint.



For the FIFRA violations alleged above, the proposed civil penalty will be determined in
accordance with Section 14(a) of FIFRA, 7 U.S.C. § 136/(a), as amended, which authorizes thic
assessment of a civil penalty of up to $7,500 for each violation of “any provision of”” subchapter
II of FIFRA, 7 U.S.C. §§ 136-136y. (Pursuant to the Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996
(“DCIA”™), and the Civil Monetary Penalty Inflation Adjustment Rules, 61 Fed. Reg. 69360
(December 31, 1996), 69 Fed. Reg. 7121 (February 13, 2004), and 73 Fed Reg. 75345
(December 11, 2008) (collectively, “Inflation Rules™), as codified at 40 C.F.R. Part 19, the
statutory maximum assessment per violation was raised to $7,500 for violations occurring after
January 12, 2009.)

For purposes of determining the amount of any penalty to be assessed, Section 14 of
FIFRA requires that EPA “shall consider the appropriateness of such penalty to the size of the
business of the person charged, the effect on the person’s ability to continue in business, and the
gravity of the violation” (Section 14(a)(4) of FIFRA. 7 U.S.C. § 136/(a)(4)).

In developing the proposed penalty for the violations alleged in this Complaint,
Complainant will take into account the particular facts and circumstances of this case, to the
extent known at the time, and use EPA’s “FIFRA Enforcement Response Policy [for] The Federal
Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act,” dated December 2009 (hereinafter referred to as the
“ERP”). This guidance policy provides rational, consistent and equitable calculation
methodologies for applying the statutory penalty criteria enumerated above to particular cases to
develop a gravity-based penalty for each violation. A copy of the ERP is available upon request or
may be obtained from the Internet at this address: http://www.epa.gov/enforcement/fifra-
enforcement-response-policy.

Complainant may adjust each gravity-based penalty upward or downward based upon the
violator-specific and environmental sensitivity adjustment factors described in the ERP. In
addition, Complainant may add a component to reflect any economic benefit gained by
Respondent for failing to comply with the regulatory requirement. Complainant will also
consider, if raised, Respondent’s ability to pay a civil penalty. The burden of raising and
demonstrating an inability to pay rests with Respondent.

As a basis for calculating a specific penalty pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.19(a)(4),
Complainant will consider, among other factors, facts and circumstances unknown to
Complainant at the time of issuance of this Complaint that become known after the Complaint is
issued.

Counts 1-55 — Use of a Registered Pesticide in a Manner Inconsistent with its Label, in violation
of FIFRA § 12(a)(2)(G), 7 U.S.C. § 136j (2)(2)(G).
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For each type of violation associated with a particular product, the penalty amount is
determined under the seven-step process in the ERP that considers the Section 14(a)(4) criteria.
These steps using the tables and Appendixes in the ERP are as follows:

(1Y Number of independently assessable violations: The Agency considers each failure of an
applicator to follow a distinct label requirement to be an independently assessable violation of
FIFRA § 12(a)(2)(G). The number of violations and days of violations are set out in Counts 1-55,
above. Each of these independent violations of FIFRA is subject to civil penalties up to the
statutory maximum.

(2) Size of business category for the violator. In order to provide equitable penalties, civil

penaluies assessed for violations of FIFRA generally increase as the size of the Respondent
increases.

(3) Gravity of the violation for each independently assessable violation: The level assigned to
each violation of FIFRA represents an assessment of the relative severity of each violation. The
relative severity of each violation considers the actual or potential harm to human health and the
environment which could result from the violation and the importance of the requirement to
achieving the goals of the statute. MethQ is a highly toxic restricted use pesticide. In conducting
each of the fifteen applications described herein, Respondent deviated substantially and in

multiple ways from the requirements of the MethQ labeling, endangering himself, his customers,
potentially others, and the environment.

(4) “Base " penulty amount associated with the size of business and the gravity of violation for
each independently assessable violation: The size of business categorics and gravity levels are
broken out in the ERP Penalty Matrices. FIFRA imposes different statutory ceilings on the
maximum civil penalty that may be assessed against persons listed in FIFRA § 14(a)(1) and
persons listed in Section 14(a)(2). and the ERP sets out separate penalty matrices for each. As a
certified applicator, Respondent is a FIFRA § 14(a)(1) business.

(5) “Adjusted " penalty amount based on case-specific factors using the gravity adjustment
criteria: The Agency has assigned adjustments. for each violation relative to the specific
characteristics of the pesticide involved. the harm to human health and/or harm to the
environment, compliance history of the violator, and the culpability of the violator. The gravity
adjustment values from each gravity category listed in Appendix B of the ERP are to be totaled.
Once this base penalty amount is calculated. it is to be rounded to the nearest $100.

(0 Economic benefit of noncompliance: An economic benefit component should be calculated
and added to the gravity-based penalty component when a violation results in “significant™

economic benefit to the violator. “Significant™ is defined as an economic benefit that totals more
than $10,000 for all FIFRA violations allcged in th¢ complaint.
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(7) Violator s ability to continue in business: FIFRA § 14(a)(4) requires the Agency to consider
the effect of the penalty on a respondent’s ability to continue in business when determining the
amount of the civil penalty.

In instances where the Agency obtains records which evidence multiple applications, sales or
distributions for the same violations, the Region may apply a “graduated™ penalty calculation.

CAA VIOLATIONS

EPA’s CAA Penalty Authority and Overview of CAA General Policy

Section 113(d) of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7413(d), provides that the Administrator may
assess a civil administrative penalty of up to $25,000 per day for each violation of the CAA. As
previously noted, the DCIA requires EPA periodically to adjust its civil monetary penalties for
inflation. Pursuant to the DCIA, EPA adopted regulations entitled Civil Monetary Penalties
Inflation Adjustment Rule which are codified at 40 C.F.R. Part 19 (“Part 19”). The maximum
civil penalty per day for each violation that occurred from January 12, 2009 until now is $37,500.

In determining the amount of penalty to be assessed, Section 113(e) of the CAA requires
that the Administrator consider the size of the business, the economic impact of the penalty on the
business, the violator’s full compliance history and good faith efforts to comply, the duration of
the violation as established by any credible evidence, the payment by the violator of penalties
previously assessed for the same violation, the economic benefit of noncompliance, the
seriousness of the violation, and other factors as justice may require.

In calculating a specific penalty pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.19(a)(4), Complainant will
consider, among other factors, facts and circumstances unknown to Complainant at the time of
issuance of the Complaint that become known after the Complaint is issued.

Pursuant to Section 113(d) of CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7413(d), as amended, Complainant
proposes the assessment of a civil penalty of up to $37,500 per day against the Respondent for
each of the applicable violations alleged in this Complaint.

The violations alleged in Counts 56 and 57 would result in the Respondent being liable for
the assessment of administrative penalties pursuant to Section 113(d) of the CAA. The proposed
penalty will be prepared in accordance with the criteria in Section 113(e) of the CAA, and in
accordance with the guidelines set forth in EPA’s Clean Air Act Stationary Source Civil Penalty
Policy, as amended (General Policy). EPA’s General Policy reflects EPA’s application of the
factors set forth in Section 113(e) of the Act and provides guidance on how EPA is to calculate
penalties for the CAA. The policy indicates that EPA should propose a penalty consisting of an
economic benefit component and a gravity component. The economic benefit component is the
economic benefit the violator gained as a result of the violation. The gravity component, in tun,
consists of elements based on the actual or potential harm caused by the violation, the
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significance of the regulation in question to the regulatory scheme, the sensitivity of the
environment and the size of the violator.

Economic benefit: The General Policy provides the Region the discretion not to seek economic
benefit where the benefit derived from the CAA violations is less than $5,000.

Graviry: The General Policy also indicates that the Region should recover penalties that reflect
the “seriousness™ of the violation in a gravity component. In measuring the seriousness of these
violations, the Region may consider the importance to the regulatory scheme, the duration of the
viuiaiioul, and the size of the violator.

Size of the violator: In order to provide equitable penalties, civil penalties assessed for violations
of the CAA will generally increase as the size of the business increases.

Count 56 - Recordkeeping—Failure to maintain records from commodity owner requesting use
of QPS Methy! Bromide and citing legal justification for such use for 3 years, in violation of 40
C.F.R. § 82.13(z)(1).

Gravity: Respondent’s failure to create and maintain records as required by 40 C.F.R. Part 82
contravened the essence of the regulatory scheme.

Importance to regulatory scheme: The Respondent, by failing to keep the required record.
dewviated substantially from the regulation. Recordkeeping allows regulatory agencies to confirm

that QPS methy! bromide is being used properly.

Duration of violation: The violation period reflects the total number of days between the first date

of'a methyvl bromide application for which no record was kept through the last date of such an
application.

Count 57 - Reporting—Failure to provide certifications to distributor. prior to shipment of QPS
methyl bromide, that methy! bromide will only be used for QPS applications. in violation of 40
C.F.R.§ 82.13(z)2).

Gravity: Respondent’s failure to provide the required certifications for MethQ contravened the
regulatory scheme.

Importance to reguluatory scheme: The Respondent, by failing to submit a required certification,
deviated substantially from the regulation. Certification requirements help distributors report to
EPA that QPS methyl bromide is being sold for QPS purpose.

Duration of violation: The violation period reflects the total number of days between the first date
of a methyl bromide purchase for which no certification was provided to the distributor through
the last date of such a purchase.
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PROCEDURES GOVERNING THIS ADMINISTRATIVE LITIGATION

The rules of procedure governing this civil administrative litigation were originally set
forth in 64 Fed. Reg. 40138 (July 23, 1999), entitled, “*CONSOLIDATED RULES OF
PRACTICE GOVERNING THE ADMINISTRATIVE ASSESSMENTS OF CIVIL
PENALTIES, ISSUANCE OF COMPLIANCE OR CORRECTIVE ACTION ORDERS, AND
THE REVOCATION, TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION OF PERMITS”, and are codified at
40 C.F.R. Part 22. A copy of these rules accompanies the Complaint.

A. Answering the Complaint

Where Respondent intends to contest any material fact upon which the Complaint is
based, to contend that the proposed penalty and/or the Compliance Order is inappropriate or to
contend that Respondent is entitled to judgment as a matter of law, Respondent must file with the
Regional Hearing Clerk of EPA, Region 2, both an original and one copy of a written answer to
the Complaint, and such Answer must be filed within 30 days after service of the Complaint. 40
C.F.R. §§ 22.15(a) and 22.7(c). The address of the Regional Hearing Clerk of EPA, Region 2, is:

Regional Hearing Clerk

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2
290 Broadway, 16th floor

New York, New York 10007-1866

(NOTE: Any documents that are filed after the Answer has been filed should be filed as specified
in “D” below.)

Respondent shall also then serve one copy of the Answer to the Complaint upon
Complainant and any other party to the action. 40 C.F.R. § 22.15(a).

Respondent’s Answer to the Complaint must clearly and directly admit, deny, or explain
each of the factual allegations that are contained in the Complaint and with regard to which
Respondent has any knowledge. 40 C.F.R. § 22.15(b). Where Respondent lacks knowledge of a
particular factual allegation and so states in its Answer, the allegation is deemed denied. 40
C.F.R. § 22.15(b).

The Answer shall also set forth: (1) the circumstances or arguments that are alleged to
constitute the grounds of defense, (2) the facts that Respondent disputes (and thus intends to place
at issue in the proceeding) and (3) whether Respondent requests a hearing. 40 C.F.R. § 22.15(b).

Respondent’s failure affirmatively to raise in the Answer facts that constitute or that might
constitute the grounds of their defense may preclude Respondent, at a subsequent stage in this
proceeding, from raising such facts and/or from having such facts admitted into evidence at a
hearing.
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B. Opportunity to Request a Hearing

If requested by Respondent in its Answer, a hearing upon the issues raised by the
Complaint and Answer may be held (40 C.F.R. § 22.15(c)). If, however, Respondent does not
request a hearing, the Presiding Officer (as defined in 40 C.F.R. § 22.3) may hold a hearing if the
Answer raises issues appropriate for adjudication (40 C.F.R. § 22.15(c)).

Any hearing in this proceeding will be held at a location determined in accordance with 40
C.F.R. § 22.35(b). A hearing of this matter will be conducted in accordance with the applicable
provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act (“APA™). 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-59, and the procedures
set forth in Subpart D of 40 C.F.R. Part 22.

C. Failure to Answer

If Respondent fails in its Answer to admit, deny, or explain any material factual allegation
contained in the Complaint, such failure constitutes an admission of the allegation. 40 C.F.R. §
22.15(d). If Respondent fails to file a timely [i.e. in accordance with the 30-day period set forth in
40 C.F.R. § 22.15(a)] Answer to the Complaint. Respondent may be found in default upon
motion. 40 C.F.R. § 22.17(a). Detault by Respondent constitutes, for purposes of the pending

proceeding only, an admission of all facts alleged in the Complaint and a waiver of Respondentxs

right to contest such factual allegations. 40 C.F.R. § 22.17(a). Following a default by Respondent
for a failure to timely file an Answer to the Complaint, any order issued therefore shall be issued
pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.17(c).

Any penalty assessed in the default order shall become due and payable by Respondent without
further proceedings 30 days after the default order becomes final pursuant to 40 C.F.R. §

22.27(c). 40 C.F.R. § 22.17(d). If necessary. EPA may then seek to enforce such final order of
default against Respondent, and to collect the assessed penalty amount, in federal court or through
other appropriate means. Any default order requiring compliance action shall be effective and
enforceable against Respondent without further proceedings on the date the default order becomes
tinal under 40 C.F.R. § 22.27(c). 40 C.F.R. § 22.17(d).

Unless otherwise ordered by the Presiding Officer for this proceeding, all documents filed
after Respondent has filed an Answer should be filed with the Headquarters Hearing Clerk acting
on behalf of the Regional Hearing Clerk. addressed as follows:
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If filing by the United States Postal Service:

Sybil Anderson

Headquarters Hearing Clerk

Office of the Administrative Law Judges
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
1200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Mail Code 1900R

Washington, D.C. 20460

If filing by UPS, FedEx. DHL or other courier or personal delivery, address to:

Sybil Anderson

Headquarters Hearing Clerk

Office of the Administrative Law Judges
Ronald Reagan Building, Room M1200
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
1300 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460

E. Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies

Where Respondent fails to appeal an adverse initial decision to the Agency’s
Environmental Appeals Board (“EAB”) (see 40 C.F.R. § 1.25(e)), pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.30,
that initial decision thereby becomes a final order pursuant to the terms of 40 C.F.R. § 22.27(c),
Respondent waives its right to judicial review. 40 C.F.R. § 22.27(d).

To appeal an initial decision to the EAB. Respondent must do so “[w]thin thirty (30) days
after the initial decision is served.” 40 C.F.R. § 22.30(a). Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.7(c), where
service is effected by mail, “five days shall be added to the time allowed by these rules for the
filing of a responsive pleading or document.” Note that the 45-day period provided for in 40
C.F.R. § 22.27(c) [discussing when an initial decision becomes a final order] does not pertain to
or extend the time period prescribed in 40 C.F.R. § 22.30(a) for a party to file an appeal to the
EAB of an adverse initial decision.

INFORMAL SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE

Whether or not Respondent requests a formal hearing, EPA encourages settlement of this
proceeding consistent with the provisions of the Act and its applicable regulations. 40 C.F.R. §
22.18(b). At an informal conference with a representative(s) of Complainant, Respondent may
comment on the charges made in the Complaint, and Respondent may also provide whatever
additional information that it believes is relevant to the disposition of this matter, including: (1)
actions Respondent has taken to correct any or all of the violations herein alleged, (2) any
information relevant to Complainant’s calculation of the proposed penalty, (3) the effect the
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proposed penalty would have on Respondent’s ability to continue in business and/or (4) any other
special facts or circumstances Respondent wishes to raise.

Complainant has the authority to modity the amount of the proposed penalty. where
appropriate, to reflect any settlement agreement reached with Respondent, to reflect any relevant
information previously not known to Complainant, or to dismiss any or all of the charges. if
Respondent can demonstrate that the relevant allegations are without merit and that no cause of
action as herein alleged exists. Respondent is referred to 40 C.F.R. § 22.18.

Any request for an informal conference or any questions that Respondent may have
rcgarding this complaint should be directed to:

Jeannie M. Yu. Esq.

Assistant Regional Counsel

Office of Regional Counsel

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. Region 2
290 Broadway. Room 1635

New York. New York 10007-1866
212-637-3205

The parties may engage in scttlement discussions irrespective of whether Respondent has
requested a hearing 40 C.F.R. § 22.18(b)(1). Respondent’s requesting a formal hearing does not
prevent it from also requesting an informal settlement conference: the informal conference
procedure may be pursued simultaneously with the formal adjudicatory hearing procedure. A
request for an informal settlement conference constitutes neither an admission nor a denial of any
of the matters alleged in the Complaint. Complainant does not deem a request for an informal
settlement conterence as a request tor a hearing as specified in 40 C.F.R. § 22.15(c).

A request for an informal settlement conference does not aftect Respondent’s obligation to
file a timely Answer to the Complaint pursuant to 40 C.F.R. §22.15. No penalty reduction,
however, will be made simply because an informal settlement conterence is held.

Any settlement that may be reached as a result of an informal settlement conference will
be embodied in a written consent agreement. 40 C.F.R. § 22.18(b)(2). In accepting the consent
agreement. Respondent waives its right to contest the allegations in the Complaint and waive its
right to appeal the final order that is to accompany the consent agreement. 40 C.F.R. §
22.18(b)(2). To conclude the proceeding. a final order ratifving the parties” agreement to settle
will be executed. 40 C.F.R. § 22.18(b)(3).

Respondent’s entering into a settlement through the signing ot such Consent Agreement
and its complying with the terms and conditions set forth in such Consent Agreement terminate
this administrative litigation and the civil proceedings arising out of the allegations made in the
complaint. Respondent’s entering into a settlement does not extinguish. waive. satisfy or
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otherwise affect its obligation and responsibility to comply with all applicable statutory and
regulatory requirements, and to maintain such compliance.

RESOLUTION OF THIS PROCEEDING WITHOUT HEARING OR CONFERENCE

If, instead of filing an Answer, Respondent wishes not to contest the Complaint and wants
to pay the penalty within thirty (30) days after receipt of the Complaint, Respondent should
promptly contact the Assistant Regional Counsel identified on the previous page.

COMPLAINANT:

Dla VL

Dore LaPosta, Director
Division of Enforcement and
Compliance Assistance

U.S. EPA, Region 2

Dated: 31 J16 ,
New York, New York




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have this day caused to be mailed a copy of the foregoing
Complaint, bearing docket number FIFRA-02-2016-5302 and a copy of the Consolidated Rules of
Practice, 40 C.F.R. Part 22, by certified mail, return receipt requested, to:

Edwin Anddjar Bermudez

dba Truly Nolen Pest Control de Caguas
PO Box 7155

Caguas, Puerto Rico 00726

Edwin Anduijar Bermudez

dba Truly Nolen Pest Control de Caguas
Urb. Miraflores,

16-15 Calle 29,

Bayamon, Puerto Rico 00957-3707

I hand-carried the original and a copy of the foregoing Complaint to the office of the
Regional Hearing Clerk, United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2.

Dated: “ [, N _2-1 Q —

New York, New Y¢..
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Yu, Jeannie

From: Yu, Jeannie

Sent: Monday, March 06, 2017 11:09 AM

To: Maples, Karen

Subject: FW: Have you received green cards in the following two matters?
Attachments: greencardlpobox.pdf; grencard2address.pdf

This is an email sent by naomi regarding Truly Nolan. Under the rules you must receive the green card. Can you check
your files again for receipt of these green cards. The green cards were dated 3/5/16 and 3/7/16

From: Yu, Jeannie

Sent: Monday, March 06, 2017 11:01 AM

To: Yu, Jeannie <Yu.Jeannie@epa.gov>

Subject: Fw: Have you received green cards in the following two matters?

From: Aber, Bruce

Sent: Wednesday, April 6, 2016 5:34 PM

To: Majette, Yolanda; Shapiro, Naomi; Maples, Karen

Cc: Yu, Jeannie

Subject: Re: Have you received green cards in the following two matters?

Yes. Tower is due tomorrow. Fingers crossed.

From: Majette, Yolanda

Sent: Wednesday, April 6, 2016 4:43 PM

To: Shapiro, Naomi; Maples, Karen

Cc: Yu, Jeannie; Aber, Bruce

Subject: RE: Have you received green cards in the following two matters?

Jeannie has her green cards and Bruce has his green cards.

From: Shapiro, Naomi

Sent: Wednesday, April 06, 2016 4:34 PM

To: Maples, Karen

Cc: Yu, Jeannie; Aber, Bruce; Majette, Yolanda

Subject: Have you received green cards in the following two matters?

Hi, Karen.

Have you received green cards for the following two matters? The USPS website indicates that the first was
delivered on March 4™ and the second on March 6™,
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Yu, Jeannie

From: Yu, Jeannie

Sent: Thursday, March 02, 2017 5:44 PM

To: Yu, Jeannie

Subject: FW: Mr. Edwin Andujar Bermudez dba as Truly Nolan de Caguas summary of requested
documents

From: Yu, Jeannie

Sent: Thursday, December 10, 2015 10:19 AM

To: 'Peter Fed' <pdiazfederalcases@gmail.com>

Subject: RE: Mr. Edwin Andujar Bermudez dba as Truly Nolan de Caguas summary of requested documents
What is the status of Mr. Edwin Andujar Bermudez’s Documents?

Thank you.

Jeannie

From: Peter Fed [mailto:pdiazfederalcases@gmail.com]

Sent: Friday, November 20, 2015 6:24 AM

To: Yu, Jeannie <Yu.Jeannie@epa.gov>

Subject: Re: Mr. Edwin Andujar Bermudez dba as Truly Nolan de Caguas summary of requested documents

[ will comply by today as to Our first Client but as to Truly Nollen we need one more week for the first group of
documents. Please let me know if you can allow us this period of time until Monday November 30, 2015.

Peter Diaz, Esq.
7879663323 Office
7874143214 Mobile

Sent from my iPhone

On Nov 18, 2015, at 5:40 PM, Yu, Jeannie <Yu.Jeannie/@epa.gov> wrote:

Mr. Diaz,

As discussed last Thursday, we would like the same information (with the same deadlines) from Mr.
Andujar that my colleague, Bruce Aber, requested for Tower. In addition, we would like to request the
following:

-a copy of his franchise agreement with Truly Nolan;
-proaf of training from the seminar conducted by the association of exterminators that

he attended in 2012. Please contact association for information about the meeting and
Mr. Andujar’s records of attendance; and




-proof of training from the online great lakes internet training in 2012.

At the meeting Mr. Andujar had copies of his last 3 years of tax records, with attachments, and his
franchise agreement. Can you send me copies of those documents as soon as possible so that we can
release his tax information to EPA’s expert financial contractor, Industrial Economics (“IE”), Incorporated
( under GSA Contract # GS-10F-0061N, USEPA Task Order # EP-G15H-01186), located in Cambridge

MA. The purpose of release of such financial records to IE is so that it can conduct a financial analysis of
Mr. Andujar’s ability to pay the penalty amount discussed during the settlement meeting. Please be
advised that all released financial records will be maintained as business confidential.

Please confirm receipt of this email.

Regards,
Jeannie

From: Yu, Jeannie

Sent: Sunday, November 01, 2015 8:33 PM

To: 'pdiazfederalcases@gmail.com’ <pdiazfederalicases@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Mr. Edwin Andujar Bermudez dba as Truly Nolan de Caguas

In the Matter of Mr. Edwin Andujar Bermudez dba as Truly Nolan de Caguas

Dear Mr. Diaz;

This email confirms the date and time of our video settlement conference to be held on the
above-referenced matter on Thursday, November 12 at 11 a.m (Puerto Rico time) at
Environmental Protection Agency, City View Plaza II, Suite 7000, 48 Road 165, Km. 1.2,
Guaynabo, PR 00968-8069. Ms. Aarti Reddy, EPA Environmental Engineer, and I will
conducting the meeting in USEPA’s Region 2 Office in Edison, New Jersey and Ms. Lizette
Lugo will be in EPA’s Puerto Rico office. Other EPA personnel may also attend the
meeting. The local USEPA legal contact is Ms. Carolina Jordan-Garcia and her telephone
number is (787) 977-5834. '

In our experience, during settlement meetings, Respondents claim an inability to pay the penalty
amounts. In order to expedite the process, we request that your client email to us 3 years of tax
returns with all attachments prior to or bringing such information to the settlement

meeting. Additionally, please provide me a copy of Mr. Andujar’s franchise contract/agreement
with Truly Nolan.

If you have any questions or need additional information please contact me.
Sincerely,
Jeannie Yu

Assistant Regional Counsel

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
290 Broadway, 16™ Floor



New York, New York 10007
(212) 637-3205
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Yu, Jeannie
. ]

From: Yu, Jeannie

Sent: Tuesday, March 01, 2016 3:55 PM
To: ‘pdiazfederalcases@gmail.com’
Subject: Truly Nolen Complaint
Attachments: Truly Nolen Complaint.pdf

Please see attached document.

Jeannie M. Yu

Assistant Regional Counsel

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
290 Broadway, 16% Floor

New York, New York 10007

(212) 637-3205
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CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Edwin Andijar Bermtidez :
dba Truly Nolen Pest Control de Caguas
PO Box 7155

Caguas, Puerto Rico 00726

Edwin Anddjar Bermiidez

dba Truly Nolen Pest Control de Caguas
Urb. Miraflores,

16-15 Calle 29,

Bayamoén, Puerto Rico 00957-3707

Re:  Edwin Andijar Bermiidez dba Truly Nolen Pest Control De Caguas
Docket No. FIFRA-02-2016-5302 .

Dear Mr. Andvjar:

Enclosed is a copy of the Complaint and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing and other documents, in the
above-referenced proceeding. This Complaint alleges violations of the Federal Insecticide, Fung1c1de
and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA), 7 U.S.C. 136.¢t seq.

You have the right to a formal hearing to contest any of the allegations in the Complaint and/or to
contest the penalty proposed in the Complaint.

If you wish to contest the allegations or the penalty proposed in the Complaint, you must file an Answer,
within thirty (30) days of your receipt of the enclosed Complaint, to the United States Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) Regional Hearing Clerk at the following address:

Regional Hearing Clerk

U.S. Envuomnental Protection Agency, Region 2
290 Broadway, 16® Floor

New York, NY 10007-1866

If you do not file an Answer within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Complaint and have not obtained a
formal extension for filing an Answer from the Regional Judicial Officer, a default order may be entered
against you, and a penalty may be assessed without further proceedings.

Internet Address (URL) » http;//www.epa.gov
Recycled/Recyclable « Printed with Vegstable O Based inks on Recycied Paper (Minimum 50% Postconsumer content)



http://www.epa.gov

Whether or not you request a formal hearing, you may request an informal conference with EPA to
discuss any issues relating to the alleged violations and the amount of the proposed penalty. EPA
encourages all parties against whom it files a Complaint to pursue the possibility of a settlement by
participating in an informal conference with EPA. However, a request for an informal conference does
not substitute for a written Answer, affect what you may choose to say in a written Answer, or extend
the thirty (30) days by which you must file an Answer to request a hearing.

Enclosed are copies of the Consolidated Rules of Practice, which govern this proceeding. For your
general information and use, I also have enclosed an Information Sheet for U.S. EPA Small Business
Resources which may or may not apply to you.

If you have any questions or wish to schedule an informal settlement conference, please contact the
attorney whose name is listed in the Complaint.

Sincerely,

Dore LaP ‘ta, Director
Dividior0f Enforcement and Compliance Assistance

Enclosures
cc: Karen Maples, Regional Hearing Clerk (w/o enclosures)
Peter Diaz,
Attorney for Edwin Andiijar Bermidez dba Truly Nolen Pest Control De Caguas

420 Avenida Ponce de Ledn Suite 1001
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918-3491






FIFRA Statutory and Regulatory Background

L. Section 2(s) of FIFRA, 7 U.S.C. § 136(s), defines “person” as any individual, partnership,
association, corporation, or any organized group of persons whether incorporated or not.

2. Section 2(e)(1) of FIFRA, 7 U.S.C. § 136(e)(1), and 40 C.F.R. § 171.2(a) define a
“certified applicator” as any individual who is certified under Section 11 of FIFRA, 7 U.S.C.

§136i, as authorized to use or supervise the use of any pesticide which is classified for restricted
use.

3. Section 2(e)(3) of FIFRA, 7 U.S.C. § 136(e)3), and 40 C.F.R. § 171.2(a)(9) define a
“commercial applicator” as an applicator who uses or supervises the use of any pesticide which is
classified for restricted use for any purpose or on any property.

4. Section 2(t) of FIFRA, 7 U.S.C. § 136(t), and 40 C.F.R. § 152.5, define a “pest,” in part, as
any insect.

5. Section 2(u) of FIFRA, 7 U.S.C. § 136(u), defines the term “pesticide” as, among other
things, “(1) any substance or mixture of substances intended for preventing, destroying, repelling
or mitigating any pest.”

6. Section 2(p)(1) of FIFRA, 7 U.S.C. § 136(p)(1), defines the term “label” as written,
printed, or graphic matter on or attached to, the pesticide or device or any of its containers or
wrappers.

7. Section 2(p)(2) of FIFRA, 7 U.S.C. § 136(p)(2), defines the term “labeling” as all labels
and all other written, printed or graphic matter accompanying the pesticide or device at any time,
or to which reference is made on the label or in literature accompanying the pesticide.

8. Section 2(ee) of FIFRA, 7 U.S.C. § 136(ee), defines the term “to use any registered
pesticide in a manner inconsistent with its labeling” as to use any registered pesticide in a manner
not permitted by the labeling.

9. Section 12(a)(2)(G) of FIFRA, 7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(2XG), states that it is unlawful for any
person “to use any registered pesticide in a manner inconsistent with its labeling.”

CAA Statutory and Regulatery Bac und

10.  Section 602(a) of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7671a(a), directs the Administrator of EPA to
publish a list of class I substances, and to add to that list any other substance that the
Administrator finds causes or contributes significantly to harmful effects on the stratospheric
ozone layer.






19. Section 302(e) of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7602(e), and 40 C.F.R. § 82.3 define “person” as
any individual or legal entity, including an individual, corporation, partnership, association, state,
municipality, political subdivision of a state, Indian tribe; any agency, department, or
instrumentality of the United States; and any officer, agent, or employee thereof.

20. 40 C.F.R. § 82.3 defines “applicator” as the person who applies methyl bromide.

21. Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 82.3, “distributor of methyl bromide” means the person directly
selling a class I, Group VI controlled substance to an applicator.

22.  Section 113(d)(1) of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7413(d)(1), limits the Administrator’s authority
to matters where the total penalty sought does not exceed $37,500 (the amount as adjusted by 40
C.F.R. § 19.4), and the first alleged date of violation occurred no more than 12 months prior to the
initiation of administrative action, except where the Administrator and the Attorney General of
the United States jointly determine that the matter involving a larger penalty amount or longer
period of violations is appropriate for the administrative penalty action.

23. The Administrator and the Attorney General of the United States, each through their
resnective delegates, have determined jointly that an administrative penalty action is appropriate
for the period of violation alleged in this Complaint.

Background

24. Methyl Bromide is the active ingredient in certain restricted use pesticides regulated under
FIFRA, 7 U.S.C. § 136 et seq.

25. Meth-O-Gas Q, EPA Reg. No. 5785-41 (“MethQ”), is a pesticide registered pursuant to
FIFRA § 3.

26. MethQ’s active ingredient is 100% methyl bromide.

27. The MethQ label MOGQ-8 REV.C) (the “Label”) and MethQ booklet (MOGQ-2
REV.GLK398F) (the “Booklet”) (collectively the “MethQ labeling”) set forth precautionary
statements and specific directions regarding use, storage, handling, sale and disposal of MethQ.

28. M & P Pest Control, Inc. (hereinafter “M & P”), located at 1332 Ave. Jesus T. Pinero, San
Juan, Puerto Rico, has been a distributor of pesticides at all times pertinent to this Complaint.

25. M & P Pest Control is a “distributor of methyl bromide™ as that term is defined by 40
CFR. §823.






41.  Acting under the authority and pursuant to the provisions of Section 9(a) of FIFRA, 7
U.S.C. § 136g(a), duly-authorized EPA and PRDA Inspectors inspected Respondent’s Facility, on
April 15,2015 and on May 14, 2015 (“April Inspection” and “May Inspection” respectively, or
collectively, the “TN Inspections™).

42.  During the TN Inspections, the inspectors provided a Notice of Pesticides Use/Misuse
Inspection form to Respondent which identified the reason for each of the Inspections and the
violations suspected.

43. During the April Inspection, the inspectors collected ten (10) pesticide application records
documenting Respondent’s use of MethQ, for which they issued a Receipt for Samples document.

44. During the April Inspection, the inspectors requested that the Respondent provide all records
in his possession related to the purchase and use of methyl bromide.

45. Respondent did not provide EPA with the records from each commodity owner requesting
the quarantine and preshipment use of Methyl Bromide and citing legal justification for such use.

46. During the April Inspection, Respondent made the following statements regarding the
MethQ applications to the inspectors:

a. that he performed all MethQ applications without the supervision of a regulatory agent;

b. that he did not have a direct reading device to measure the air concentration levels of
methyl bromide (MethQ)) during applications;

c. that he did not have and/or did not own a self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA) for
use during the MethQ applications; and

d. that he purchased the MethQ he applied from M & P.

47. During the May Inspection, the inspectors collected five (5) additional pesticide application
records documenting Respondent’s use of MethQ, for which they issued a Receipt for Samples
document.

FIFRA Liability

Counts 1-55
Use of a Registered Pesticide in a Manner Inconsistent with its Label (Applications)

48. Complainant realleges each allegation contained in Paragraphs 1 through 47, inclusive, as
if fully set forth herein.



49. Respondent has been, and continues to be, a “person” as defined by FIFRA § 2(s), 7 U.S.C.
§ 136(s), and as such is subject to FIFRA and the regulations promulgated thereunder.

50. Respondent engages, and at all times pertinent to this Complaint has engaged, in commercial
activities providing pest control services using pesticides.

51.  Respondent is, and has been at all times pertinent to this Complaint, a “certified
applicator” within the meaning of Section 2(e)(1) of FIFRA, 7 U.S.C. § 136(e)(1), and 40 C.F.R.
§ 171.2(a)(8).

52. Respondent is, and has been at all times pertinent to this Complaint, a “commercial
applicator” within the meaning of Section 2(e)(3) of FIFRA, 7 U.S.C. § 136(e)(3), and 40 C.F.R.
§ 171.2(a)(9).

53. Respondent is, and has been at all times pertinent to this Complaint, subject to FIFRA and
the regulations promulgated thereunder.

54. The following statements are clearly displayed on the MethQ Label received by
Respondent and referenced in Paragraphs 27, 32, 37, and 39, above:

a. Atthe top of the label and in all bolded capital letters:
“COMMODITY FUMIGANT
FOR QUARANTINE/REGULATORY USE ONLY
SUPERVISION BY REGULATORY AGENT REQUIRED.”

b. “The acceptable air concentration level for persons exposed to methyl bromide is S5ppm
(20 mg/m3). The air concentration level is measured by a direct reading detection
device, such as a Matheson-Kitaghawa, Draeger, or Sensidyne.”

c. “Do not allow entry into the treated area by any person before this time, unless
protective clothing and a respiratory protection device (NIOSH/MSHA approved self-
contained breathing apparatus (SCBA) or combination air-supplied/SCBA respirator) is
worn.”

d. PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT (PPE) ... “Applicators and other
handlers must wear: ... Full-face or safety glasses with brow and temple shields (Do
NOT wear goggles) ... When the acceptable air concentration level is above 5 ppm and
a respirator is required, protect the eyes by wearing a full-face respirator. No respirator
is required if the air concentration level of methyl bromide in the working area is
measured to be § ppm or less. A respirator is required if the acceptable air
concentration level of § ppm is exceeded at any time. The respirator must be one of
the following type: (a) a supplied-air respirator (MSHA/NIOSH approval number
prefix TC-19C) OR (b) a self-contained breathing apparatus (SCBA) (MSHA/NIOSH
approval number prefix TC-13F).”




55.

“It is a violation of Federal law to use this product in a manner inconsistent with its
labeling.”

“This fumigant is a highly hazardous material ... Before using, read and follow all label
precautions and directions.”

“All persons working with this fumigant must be knowledgeable about the hazards, and
trained in the use of required respiratory protection equipment and detector devices,
emergency procedures, and proper use of the fumigant.”

“MethQ may be used for quarantine/regulatory commodity fumigation only.
Supervision by regulatory agent is required.”

“You must carefully read and understand the accompanying use direction, GLK 398F
[Booklet], in order to use MethQ.”

“Observe all safety and precautionary statements as set forth in the accompanying use
directions, GLK398F [Booklet].”

The directions for use in the MethQ Booklet GLK398F include:

a.

On page 1, in large bold letters —
“METHO-0-GAS ®Q

COMMODITY FUMIGANT

FOR QUARANTINE/REGULATORY USE ONLY
SUPERVISION BY REGULATORY AGENT REQUIRED”.

“READ THIS BOOKLET AND ENTIRE LABEL CAREFULLY PRIOR TO USE.
USE THIS PRODUCT ACCORDING TO LABEL INSTRUCTIONS.”

Same as 54(b) above
Same as 54(c) above
Same as 54(d) above.
Same as 54(¢) above.
Same as 54(f) above.
Same as 54(g) above.

“This is a limited use label for quarantine/regulatory purposes and is to be used by or
under the supervision of a State or Federal agency.”
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64. For each of the fifteen (15) applications set out in the table in Paragraph 58, Respondent
failed to use the following PPE:

a. SCBA, and
b. Full face or safety glasses with brow and temple shields.

65. For each of the fifteen (15) applications set out in the table in Paragraph 58, above,
Respondent failed to use a direct reading device.

66.  Each of Respondent’s failures to comply with a specific requirement of the MethQ Label,
as described in Paragraphs 50 to 55, above, constitutes a separate use of a registered pesticide in a
manner inconsistent with its labeling, in violation of FIFRA § 12(a)(2}(G), 7 U.S.C. § 136j
@(2)G).

67. In the course of the fifteen (15) MethQ applications set out in the table in Paragraph 58,
above, Respondent committed 55 separate violations of FIFRA § 12(a)(2)(G), 7 U.S.C.
§ 136j (a)(2)(G), specifically consisting of:

a. 10 applications to a site not specified in the MethQ Labeling;

b. 15 applications not supervised by a regulatory agent as required by the MethQ
Labeling;

c. 15 applications without the PPE required by the MethQ Labeling; and
d. 15 applications without a direct detection device required by the MethQ Labeling.
68.  Each of Respondent’s fifty-five (55) failures to comply with specific requirements of the

MethQ Label is a violation of FIFRA § 12(a)(2)(G), 7 U.S.C. §136j (a)(2)(G), for which a penalty
may be assessed pursuant to FIFRA.

CAA Liability

Count 56
Failure to Comply With CAA Recordkeeping Requirements

69. Complainant realleges each allegation contained in Paragraphs 1 through 68, inclusive, as
if fully set forth herein.

70. Respondent is, and has been at all times pertinent to this Complaint, a “person,” as that
term is defined by Section 302(e) of the CAA, 42 U.S.C. § 7602(e).

71. Respondent is, and has been at all times pertinent to this Complaint, an “applicator” of
‘methyl bromide within the meaning of 40 C.F.R. § 82.3.

10






77. Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 82.13(z)(2), every applicator that purchases methyl bromide that
was produced or imported solely for QPS applications shall provide to the distributors from
whom they purchase, prior to shipment, a certification that the methyl bromide will be used only
for QPS applications.

78. Respondent purchased MethQ from M & P on the following 2 dates:

Invoice Number Date Unit Purchased Amount
Purchased
1 |203423 05/27/2013 1 50 Ib.
2 1208728 09/09/2014 1 50 Ib.

79.  As aresult of the M & P Inspections, EPA determined that M & P did not receive
certifications from Respondent stating that the methyl bromide purchased would be used only for
QPS applications.

80. From May 27, 2013 to September 9, 2014, Respondent purchased methyl bromide from M
& P without providing, prior to shipment, a certification that the MethQ purchased would be used
only for QPS applications.

81. Respondent’s failure to comply with the reporting requirements of 40 C.F.R. § 82.13(z)(2)
from May 27, 2013 through September 9, 2014 constitutes a violation of the CAA, for which a
civil penalty may be assessed under Section 113(d)(1)(B) 42 U.S.C. § 7413(d)(1)(B).

PROPOSED CIVIL PENALTY

Complainant proposes at this time that Respondent be assessed the statutory maximum
penalties authorized by FIFRA and the CAA. After an exchange of information has occurred,
pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.19, Complainant will file a document with a specific proposed penalty
and an explanation of how the proposed penalty was calculated in accordance with the criteria in
FIFRA and the CAA. Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.14(a)(4)(ii), the text below provides the number
of violations for which a penalty is sought, a brief explanation of the severity of each violation
alicged and a recitation of the relevant statutory penalty authority of FIFRA and the CAA.
Complainant intends to seek penalties for each violation alleged in each Count.

FIFRA VIOLATIONS
EPA’s FIFRA Penalty Authority and Overview of FIFRA Enforcement Response Policy
Pursuant to Section 14(a) of FIFRA, 7 U.S.C. § 136/(a), as amended, Complainant

proposes the assessment of a civil penalty of up to $7,500 per day against Respondent for each of
the applicable violations of FIFRA alleged in this Complaint.

12






For each type of violation associated with a particular product, the penalty amount is
determined under the seven-step process in the ERP that considers the Section 14(a)(4) criteria.
These steps using the tables and Appendixes in the ERP are as follows:

(1) Number of independently assessable violations: The Agency considers each failure of an
applicator to follow a distinct label requirement to be an independently assessable violation of
FIFRA § 12(a)(2)(G). The number of violations and days of violations are set out in Counts 1-55,
above. Each of these independent violations of FIFRA is subject to civil penalties up to the
statutory maximum.

(2) Size of business category for the violator: In order to provide equitable penalties, civil
penaities assessed for violations of FIFRA generally increase as the size of the Respondent
increases.

(3) Gravity of the violation for each independently assessable violation: The level assigned to
each violation of FIFRA represents an assessment of the relative severity of each violation. The
relative severity of each violation considers the actual or potential harm to human health and the
environment which could result from the violation and the importance of the requirement to
achieving the goals of the statute. MethQ is a highly toxic restricted use pesticide. In conducting
each of the fifteen applications described herein, Respondent deviated substantially and in
multiple ways from the requirements of the MethQ labeling, endangering himself, his customers,
potentially others, and the environment.

(4) “Base” penalty amount associated with the size of business and the gravity of violation for
each independently assessable violation: The size of business categories and gravity levels are
broken out in the ERP Penalty Matrices. FIFRA imposes different statutory ceilings on the
maximum civil penalty that may be assessed against persons listed in FIFRA § 14(a)(1) and
persons listed in Section 14(a)(2), and the ERP sets out separate penalty matrices for each. As a
certified applicator, Respondent is a FIFRA § 14(a)(1) business.

(5) “Adjusted” penalty amount based on case-specific factors using the gravity adjustment
criteria: The Agency has assigned adjustments, for each violation relative to the specific
characteristics of the pesticide involved, the harm to human health and/or harm to the
environment, compliance history of the violator, and the culpability of the violator. The gravity
adjustment values from each gravity category listed in Appendix B of the ERP are to be totaled.
Once this base penalty amount is calculated, it is to be rounded to the nearest $100.

(0) Econvmic benefit of noncompliance: An economic benefit component should be calculated
and added to the gravity-based penalty component when a violation results in “significant™
economic benefit to the violator. “Significant” is defined as an economic benefit that totals more
than $10,000 for all FIFRA violations alleged in the complaint.
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significance of the regulation in question to the regulatory scheme, the sensitivity of the
environment and the size of the violator.

Economic benefit: The General Policy provides the Region the discretion not to seek economic
benefit where the benefit derived from the CAA violations is less than $5,000.

Gravity: The General Policy also indicates that the Region should recover penalties that reflect
the “seriousness” of the violation in a gravity component. In measuring the seriousness of these
violations, the Region may consider the importance to the regulatory scheme, the duration of the
viuvlation, and the size of the violator.

Size of the violator: In order to provide equitable penalties, civil penalties assessed for violations
of the CAA will generally increase as the size of the business increases.

Count 56 - Recordkeeping—Failure to maintain records from commodity owner requesting use
of QPS Methyl Bromide and citing legal justification for such use for 3 years, in violation of 40
C.FR. § 82.13(z)(1).

Gravity: Respondent’s failure to create and maintain records as required by 40 C.F.R. Part 82
contravened the essence of the regulatory scheme.

Importance to regulatory scheme: The Respondent, by failing to keep the required record,
deviatcd substantially from the regulation. Recordkeeping allows regulatory agencies to confirm
that QPS methyl bromide is being used properly.

Duration of violation: The violation period reflects the total number of days between the first date
of a methyl bromide application for which no record was kept through the last date of such an
application.

Count 57 - Reporting—Failure to provide certifications to distributor, prior to shipment of QPS
methy! bromide, that methyl bromide will only be used for QPS applications, in violation of 40
C.FR. § 82.13(2)(2).

Gravity: Respondent’s failure to provide the required certifications for MethQ contravened the
regulatory scheme.

Importance to regulatory scheme: The Respondent, by failing to submit a required certification,
deviated substantially from the regulation. Certification requirements help distributors report to
EPA that QPS methyl bromide is being sold for QPS purpose.

Duration of violation: The violation period reflects the total number of days between the first date
of a methyl bromide purchase for which no certification was provided to the distributor through
the last date of such a purchase.
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B. Opportunity to Request a Hearing

If requested by Respondent in its Answer, a hearing upon the issues raised by the
Complaint and Answer may be held (40 C.F.R. § 22.15(c)). If, however, Respondent does not
request a hearing, the Presiding Officer (as defined in 40 C.F.R. § 22.3) may hold a hearing if the
Answer raises issues appropriate for adjudication (40 C.F.R. § 22.15(c)).

Any hearing in this proceeding will be held at a location determined in accordance with 40
C.FR. § 22.35(b). A hearing of this matter will be conducted in accordance with the applicable
provisions of the Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-59, and the procedures
set forth in Subpart D of 40 C.F.R. Part 22.

C. Failure to Answer

If Respondent fails in its Answer to admit, deny, or explain any material factual allegation
contained in the Complaint, such failure constitutes an admission of the allegation. 40 C.F.R. §
22.15(d). If Respondent fails to file a timely [i.e. in accordance with the 30-day period set forth in
40 C.F.R. § 22.15(a)] Answer to the Complaint, Respondent may be found in default upon
motion. 40 C.F.R. § 22.17(a). Default by Respondent constitutes, for purposes of the pending

proceeding only, an admission of all facts alleged in the Complaint and a waiver of Respondentxs

right to contest such factual allegations. 40 C.F.R. § 22.17(a). Following a default by Respondent
for a failure to timely file an Answer to the Complaint, any order issued therefore shall be issued
pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.17(c).

Any penalty assessed in the default order shall become due and payable by Respondent without
further proceedings 30 days after the default order becomes final pursuant to 40 C.F.R. §

22.27(c). 40 C.F.R. § 22.17(d). If necessary, EPA may then seek to enforce such final order of
default against Respondent, and to collect the assessed penalty amount, in federal court or through
other appropriate means. Any default order requiring compliance action shall be effective and
enforceable against Respondent without further proceedings on the date the default order becomes
final under 40 C.F.R. § 22.27(c). 40 C.F.R. § 22.17(d).

D. Filing of Documents Filed After the Answer
Unless otherwise ordered by the Presiding Officer for this proceeding, all documents filed

after Respondent has filed an Answer should be filed with the Headquarters Hearing Clerk acting
on behalf of the Regional Hearing Clerk, addressed as follows:
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proposed penalty would have on Respondent’s ability to continue in business and/or (4) any other
special facts or circumstances Respondent wishes to raise.

Complainant has the authority to modify the amount of the proposed penalty, where
appropriate, to reflect any settlement agreement reached with Respondent, to reflect any relevant
information previously not known to Complainant, or to dismiss any or all of the charges, if
Respondent can demonstrate that the relevant allegations are without merit and that no cause of
action as herein alleged exists. Respondent is referred to 40 C.F.R. § 22.18.

Any request for an informal conference or any questions that Respondent may have
regarding this complaint should be directed to:

Jeannie M. Yu, Esq.

Assistant Regional Counsel

Office of Regional Counsel

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2
290 Broadway, Room 1635

New York, New York 10007-1866
212-637-3205

The parties may engage in settlement discussions irrespective of whether Respondent has
requested a hearing 40 C.F.R. § 22.18(b)(1). Respondent’s requesting a formal hearing does not
prevent it from also requesting an informal settlement conference; the informal conference
procedure may be pursued simultaneously with the formal adjudicatory hearing procedure. A
request for an informal settlement conference constitutes neither an admission nor a denial of any
of the matters alleged in the Complaint. Complainant does not deem a request for an informal
settlement conference as a request for a hearing as specified in 40 C.F.R. § 22.15(c).

A request for an informal settlement conference does not affect Respondent’s obligation to
file a timely Answer to the Complaint pursuant to 40 C.F.R. §22.15. No penalty reduction,
however, will be made simply because an informal settlement conference is held.

Any settlement that may be reached as a result of an informal settlement conference will
be embodied in a written consent agreement. 40 C.F.R. § 22.18(b)(2). In accepting the consent
agreement, Respondent waives its right to contest the allegations in the Complaint and waive its
right to appeal the final order that is to accompany the consent agreement. 40 C.F.R. §

22.18(b)(2). To conclude the proceeding, a final order ratifying the parties’ agreement to settle
will be executed. 40 C.F.R. § 22.18(b)(3).

Respondent’s entering into a settlement through the signing of such Consent Agreement
and its complying with the terms and conditions set forth in such Consent Agreement terminate
this administrative litigation and the civil proceedings arising out of the allegations made in the
complaint. Respondent’s entering into a settlement does not extinguish, waive, satisfy or
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otherwise affect its obligation and responsibility to comply with all applicable statutory and
regulatory requirements, and to maintain such compliance.

RESOLUTION OF THIS PROCEEDING WITHOUT HEARING OR CONFERENCE

If, instead of filing an Answer, Respondent wishes not to contest the Complaint and wants
to pay the penalty within thirty (30) days after receipt of the Complaint, Respondent should
promptly contact the Assistant Regional Counsel identified on the previous page.

COMPLAINANT:

Ola # L

Dore LaPosta, Director

Division of Enforcement and
, Compliance Assistance

U.S. EPA, Region 2

Dated:
New York, New York
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have this day caused to be mailed a copy of the foregoing
Complaint, bearing docket number FIFRA-02-2016-5302 and a copy of the Consolidated Rules of
Practice, 40 C.F.R. Part 22, by certified mail, return receipt requested, to:

Edwin Andujar Bermuidez

dba Truly Nolen Pest Control de Caguas
PO Box 7155

Caguas, Puerto Rico 00726

Edwin And(jar Bermiidez

dba Truly Nolen Pest Control de Caguas
Urb. Miraflores,

16-15 Calle 29,

Bayamon, Puerto Rico 00957-3707

I hand-carried the original and a copy of the foregoing Complaint to the office of the
Regional Hearing Clerk, United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 2.

Dated: 'b w M

New York, New Yor
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223 Definitions.

(a) The following definltions apply to
these Consolidated Rules of Practics:

Act means the partioular stetute an-
thorising the proceeding at issue.

Administrative Law Judge means an
Adminlstrative Law Judge appointed
under 5 U.8.0. 3105,

Administrator means the Adminis-
trator of the U.S. Environmental Pro-
tection Agenocy or his delegate.

Agency means the United Btates En-
virc tal Protection Agency.

Business confidentiality claim means a
confidentiality claim as defined in 40
CFR 2.201(h).

Clerk of the Board means the Clerk of
tha Environmental Appeals Board,
Mail Code 1103B, U.B. Environmental
Protection Agency, 1200 Pennaylvania
Ave., NW., Washington, DC 20460.

Commenter means any person (other
than a party) or representative of such
person who timaly:

(1) Submits in writing toc the Re-
gional Hearing Clerk that he s pro-
viding or intends to provide ocomments
on the proposed assessment of & pen-
alty pursuant to sections 308(g)(4) and
311(b}BXO) of the Clean Water Act or
section 1423(c) of the Safe Drinking
Water Act, whichever applies, and io-
tends to partioipats in the proceeding;

and

(?) Provides the Reglonal Hearing
Clerk with a return address.

Complainant means any person an-
thortged to {asue a complaint in accord-
ance with £§22.19 and 22.14 on behalf of
the Agency to persona alleged to be in
violation of the Act. The complainant
ghall not be & member of the Environ-
mentel Appeals Board, the Regional
Judicial Offlcer or any other peraon
who will partioipate or advise in the
adjudication.

Consolidated Rules of Practice meana
the regulations in this part.

Environmental Appeals Board means
the Board within the Agency described
in 40 OFR 1.25.

Final order means:

(1) An order issued by the HEnviron-
mental Appeals Board or the Adminis-
trator after an appeal of an initial deci-
slon, acoslerated decisi decislon to
diemiss, or default order, disposing of
the matter in contraversy between the
parties;
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(2) An Initial decision which becomss
a final order under §22.27(c); or

(3) A final order Jssued in acoordance
with §22.18.

Hearing means an evidentiary hear-
ing on the record, open to the publio
(to the extent consistent with
§22.22(a)(2)), conduoted as part of a pro-
cesding wuder these Consolidated Rulea
of Praotice.

Hearing Clerk wmeans the Hearing
Olerk, Mail Cods 1800, U.S. Environ-
mental Proteotion Agency, 1200 Penn-
sylvania Ave., NW., Washington, DO

Initial decision means the deoision
issued by the Presiding Officer pursu-
ant to §§22.17(0), 23.20(b) or 22.27 resolv-
ing all ontstanding issues in ths pro-
ceading.

Party means any person that particl-
pates in a prooeeding as complainant,
respondent, or intervenor,

Permit acion means the revocation,
suspension or terminaticn of all or part
of & parmit issusd under section 103 of
the Marine Protection, Resesrch, and
Sanctuaries Aot (33 U.8.C. 1412) or ter-
mination under section 402(a) of the
Clean Water Aot (33 U.B.0. 13843(a)) or
seotion 3005{d) of the Solid Waste Dis-~
posal Aot (42 U.8.0. 8835(d)).

Person includes any individual, part-
nership, asacciation, corporation, and
any trustes, asasignee, receiver or legal
sucosssor thereof, any organized group
of persons whether incorporated or not;
and any officer, employee, agent, de-
partment, agency or instrumentality of
the Pederal Government, of any State
or local unit of government, or of any
forelgn government.

Presiding Officer means 2n individual
who presides in an administrative adju-
dication until an initial decision be-
comes final or le appealed. The Pre-
siding Officer shall be an Administra-
tive Law Judge, except where §§ 22.4(b),
22.16(c) or 22.51 allow a Regional Judi-
clal Officer tc serve as Presiding Offi-
car.

Proceeding means the entirety of a
single administrative adjundication,
from the flling of the complaint
throngh the issmanoe of a final order,
including any action on a motion te re-
constder under §22.32,

Regional Adminisirator means, for a
cass {nitiated in an EPA Regional Of-

§224

floe, the Regional Administrator for
that Region or any officer or employee
thereof to whom his authortty s duly
delegated.

Reglonal Hearing Clerk means an indi-
vidual duly anthorized to serve as hear-
ing clerk for a given region, who shall
be neutral in every proceeding. Cor-
reapondence with the Regional Hearing
Olerk shall be addressed to the Re-
glonal Hearing Clerk at the address
speoified in the complaint. For & case
initialed at EPA Headquarters, the
termm Regional Hearing Clerk means
the Hearing Clerk.

Regional Judicial Officer a per-
gon designated by the Regicnal Admin-
istrator under §23.4(b).

Respondent means any psrson against
whom the complaint states a olalm for
rellef.

(b) Terms defined in tha Aot and not
defined in these Consolidated Rules of
Practice are nsed consistent with the
meanings given in the Act.

{64 FR 40176, July 29, 1909, as amended &t 65
FR 30904, May 15, 2000]

§224 Powers and duties of the Envi-
roomental Appeals B Reglonal
Judicisl Officer and Presiding Offi-
oeas disqualification, withdrawal,
an gnment.

() Environmental Appeals Board. (1)
The Environmental Appeals Board
rules on appeals from the initial deci-
elons, rulings and orders of a Presidlng
Offlcer In proceedings under these Con-
solidated Rules of Practice; acts as
Presiding Offlicer until the respondent
flles an answer in proceedings under
these Consolidated Rules cf Practice
d at EPA Headquarters; and
approves seottlament of proceedings
under these Oonsolidated Rulea of
Practics oommenced at EPA Head-
quarters. The Environmental Appeals
Board may refer any case or motion to
the Administrator when the Environ-
mental Appeals Board, in its discre-
tion, deeme 1t appropriate to do so.
When an appeal or metion 1s referred
to the Administrator by the Environ-
mantal Appeals Board, all parties shall
bo 80 notified and refersncea to the En-
vironmental Appeals Board in these
Coneolidated Roles of Practice shall be
interpreted as referring to the Admin-
istrator. If a case or motion is referred

239













1 the complaint.
sre respondent: Con-
1 fact npon which the
ud; contends that the
, ocompliance or cor-
iar, or Permit Action,
o, is Inappropriate; or
is eantitled to judg-
of law, 1t ghall flle an
oopy of a written an-
iplaint with the Re-
terk and shall sarve
wer on all other par-
swer to the complaint
h the Reglonal Hear-
80 days after servioe

e answer. The anawer
directly admit, deny
if the factual allega-
1 the complaint with
respondent has any
3 respondent has no
wrticular factual alle-
tes, the allegation ia
he answer shall also
stances or Arguments
d to tute the

peals Board, as appropriate. All mo-
tiona, except those made orally on the
record during e hearing, shall:

(1) Be In writing;

{2) 8tats the grounda therefor, with
partiouiarity;

(3) Set forth the relief sought: and
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(b) Response tv motions. A party’s re-
pponse to any written motion must be
flled within 16 days after servics of
such motion. The movant's reply to
any written response must be filed
within 10 days after service of such re-
sponse and shall bs limited to Issues
raised in the response. The Presiding
Officer or the Environmental Appeais
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for response or reply, or maks other or-
ders ooncerning the disposition of mo-
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period waives any ohjection to the
granting of the motion.

(¢) Deciston. The Regional Judiciai
Officer (or in a prooseding

conferenoe or hearing. Default by re-
spondent constitutes, for purposes of
the pending proceeding only, an admis-
slon of all facta alleged In the com-
plaint and a walver of reapondant’s
right to contest such factnal allega-
tions. Default by oomplainant con-
stitutes & wailver of complainant's
right to prooeed on the merits of the
action, end shall result in the dismissal
of the complaint with prejudics.

®) Molion for default. A for
defanlt may seek resolutfon of all or
part of the procseding. Where the mo-
tion requesta the assessment of a pen-
alty or the imposition of other relfef
sgainst & defanlting party, the movant
must specify the penalty or other relief
sought and state the legal and factusal
grounds for the relief requested.

(c) Default order. When the Presiding
Officer finds that default has ocourred,
he ahall issue a default order against
the defaulting party as to any or all
parts of the prooeeding unless the
record shows good oanse why a default
order abould not be {ssued. If the order
resolves all ountstanding §ssues and
claims n the prooceeding, it shall con-
stituts the injtial decision under these

at EPA Headquarters,
mental Appeals Board) shall rule on all

motions flled or made before an answer §
to the compiaint is filed. Rxoept as pro- .

vided in §§23.28(0) and 22.6], an Admin-
istrative Law Judge shall rule on all
motions flled or made after an answer
fs flled and before an initial decision
has becoms final or haa besn appealed.
The Environmental

a 1 of the initial deocision is filed,
agt as provided pursuant to $23.28.
(d) Oral argument. The Presiding -Offl-
cer or the Environmental Appeals
Board
motions in its discretion.

$22.17 Default.

(a) Default. A party may be found -t
be in default: after motion, upon fal

ure £o file a thmely answer Lo the com- -3
plaint; upon failure o comply with the ¥
fnformation exchange requiremsnia of 2N

§22.19(a) or an order of the Prealding
Officer; or upon fatlure to appear at‘

the Environ- -¥

Appeals Board 3
shall ruie as provided in §22.23(c) and 1
on all motions filed or made after an

permit oral argument on

. Consolidated Rules of Practice. The re-
Mef propossd in the complaint or the
motion for default ghall be ordered un-
less the requested relief 1s oleariy in-
consistent with the record of tha pro-
ceeding or the Act. Por good cause
g thown, the Presiding Offlcer may set
fy  aside a default order.
* (d) Payment of penalty; effective date of
§. compliance or corrective action orders,
g and Permit Actions. Any penalty as-
;, Bessed in the default order shall be-
come due and payable by respondent
without further proosedings 90 days
% after the default order bscomes final
snder §23.27(c). Any default order re-
quiring compliance or corrective aoc-
" tion aball be effective and enforoeable
without further proceedings on the
date the default order becomes fimal
b Under §23.27(c). Any Permit Action or-
g dered in the defanlt order shall become
. effective without farther procesdings
¥ on the date that the defanlt order be-
comes finsl under §22.27(0).

s

Y7ar
#2218 Quick - resolution; settl "

Mati

(a) Quick r (1) A respondent
may resolve the proceeding at any time
by paying the specific penalty proposed
in the complaint or in complainant's
prehearing exchange in full as speoified
by complainant and by fillng with the
Regional Hearing Olerk a copy of the
check or other Instrument of payment.
It the complaint oontains a apecilfic
proposed penalty and respondent pays
that proposad penalty in full within 30
days after recelving the compiaink,
then no answer nesd be filed. This
paragraph (a) aball not apply to any
complaint which seeks a compliance or
oorrective action corder or Permit Ac-
tion. In a prooeeding subject to the
public comment provisions of §23.45,
this quick resolution 1a not avallable
until 10 days after the close of the com-
ment period. !

(2) Any respondent who wishes to re-
solve a proceeding by paying the pro-
posed penalty inatead of filing an an-
awer, but who needs additional time to
pay the penalty, may flle a written
statement with the Reglomal Hearing
Clark within 30 days after receiving the
complaint stating that the respondent
agreeg Lo pay the proposed panelty in
acoordance with paragraph (a)1) of
this section. The written statement
need not contaln any response to, or
admiesion of, the allegations in the
complaint. Within 60 daye after recelv-
ing the complaint, the respondent shall
pay the full amount of the proposed
penalty. Fallure to make suoh payment
within 80 days of receipt of the com-
plaint may subject the respondent to
defanlt pursuant to §22.17.

(3) Upon recelpt of payment in full,
the Reglonal Judfclal Officer or Re-
glonal Administrator, or, tn a pro-
ceading commenced at KPA Head-
quarters, the Environmental Appeals
Board, shall issne a flnal order. Pay-
ment by respondent shell conatitute a
walver of reapondent’s rights to coun-
teat the allegations and to appeal the
final order.

(b) Setilement. (1) The Agenay encour-
ages sattlement of a proceeding at any
time if the settlement is comsistent
with the provisions and objectives of
the Act and applicable regnlations. The
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suant to this ssction, the Presiding Of-
floer may, in his discretion:
1) Infer that the information would

be adverse to the party falling to pro- -

vide 1t;
(2) Bxciude the Information from evl-
dence; or
(3) Issue & default order under
§38.1%Cc).

§29.80 Accelorated decisi Tenial
to dismies.

(a) General. Ths Presiding Offlcer
may at any time render an acceleratsd
declsion in favor of a party as to any or
all parts of ths procesding, without
further hearing or upon such limited
additional evidencs, such as affidavits,
a8 he may require, If no gennine issus
of material fact exists and a party is
entitled to judgment as a matter of
law. The Presiding Officer, npon mo-
tion of the respondent, may at any
time dismiss & prooseding without far-
ther hearing or npon auch limlted addi-
tional avidencs as he requires, on the
basis of failure to establish a prima
facle case or other grounds which shaw
no right to rolief on the part of ths
ocomplainant.

(b) Efyect. (1) If an accelarated decl-
sion or a decision to dismiss is izsued
a8 to &l issuea and claims in the pro-
ceeding, the decision oconstitutes an
initial deciaton of the Presiding OM-
cer, and shall be flled with the Re-
gional Hearing Clerk.

(D) If an acoelerated decision or a de-
oislon to dismies is rendersd on less

than all issues or clalms in the pro- M

ceeding, the Presiding Officer shall de-

termine what materlal facts extst with- $
ont substantial controveray and what 3

material facts remain ocontroverted
The partial accelerated decislon ar the

order dismisaing certain counts shall :
speoifly the fasts which appear substan- h
tially uncontroverted, and the fssmes - Mg

and claims upon which the hearing will
proceed.

Subpart D—Hearing Procedures

§2291 Assignment of Presiding o
ur;leha'd.l

ullng the hearing.

(8) Adasignment of Presiding Officer. %
When an answer i8 flled, the Regional 1
Hearing Clerk ehall forward & copy of
the complaint, the anewer, and any 3%
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othsr documents flled in the pro-
oooding to the Ohief Administrative
Law Judge who shall serve ag Presiding
Officer or assign another Administra-
tive Law Judge as Presiding Officer.
The Prealding Officer shall then ohtain
the casa file from the Chisf Adminis-
trative Law Judge and notify the par-
ties of his assignment.

(b) Notics of hearing. The Prestding
Officer shall hold a hearing if the pro-
oseding presenta genuine imsues of ma-
terial faot. The Presiding Officer ahall
serve upon the partiee a notice of hear-
ing setting forth a time and place for
the hearing not later than 30 days prior
to the date set for ths hearing. The
Pregiding Qfficer may rsqaire the at-
tendance of witnesses or the produc-
tion of dooumentary svidence by sub-
poens, if authorized under the Aot,
upon & showing of the grounds and ne-
copeily therefor, and the materiality
and relevancy of the evidence to be ad-

(¢) Postponement of hearing. No re-
quest for postponement of a hearing
thall be granted except upon motion
and for good cause shown,

(d) Location of the hearing. The loca-
tion of the hearing shall be determined
in accordance with the method for de-
termining the location of & prehearing
conference under §23.18(d).

$9223 Evidence.

(2) General. (1) The Preeiding Officer
ahall admit all evidenos whioh 18 not
Irrelevant, immaterial, unduly repeti-
tious, unreliable, or of littls probative
value, sxcept that evidenos relating to
settlement which would be excluded in
the federal courts under Ruls 408 of the
Federal Rules of Evidencs (28 U.8.0.) is
pot admigaible. If, however, a party
- falls to provide any document, exhihit,
witness name or summary of expected
testimony required to be exch
under §493.18 (a), (e) or () to all parties

- at least 15 days before the hearing

date, the Presiding Officer shall not

Ik -admit the document, exhibit or testi-

mony into evidence, unless the non-ox-
changing party had good canse for fall-
ing to exchange the required informa-
‘tlon and provided the required Informa-
tion to all other parties as scon as it

fr had control of the information, or had
‘ * good cause for not doing so.

§22.22

(3) In the presentation, admission,
disposition, and uss of oral and written
evidence, EPA officers, employees and
authorized representatives ghall pre-
serve the confidentiality of informa-
tion claimed confldentlal, whether or
not the olaim is made by a party Lo the
proceeding, unless disclosurs is author-
ized pursuant to 40 CPR part 3. A husi-
nesg confidentiality olaim shall not
preveut information from being intro-
duced into evidence, but shell instead
require that the information be treatad
in aoccordance with 40 CFR part 2, sub-
part B. The Preaiding Offfcer or the En-
vironmental Appeals Board may con-
sider such evidence In a proceeding
olosed to the public, and which may be
before some, but not all, parties, as
necessary. Such procseding shall be
closed only to the extent necessary to
comply with 40 CFR part 3, subpart B,
for information olaimed oonfldential.
Any affected person may move for an

order protecting the information
olaimed confidential.
(b) Ezami of il Wit~

nessos shall he examined orally, under
oath or affirmation, except as other-
wiee provided in paragraphs (o) and (d)
of this section or by the Presiding Offi-
oer. Partles shall have the right to
croas-examine s witness who appears at
the hearing provided that suah cross-
examination is not nnduly repetitious.

(c) Written lestimony. The Presiding
Officer may admit and insert into the
record as evidencs, In lieu of oral testi-
mony, written testimony prepared by &
witness. The admissibility of any part
of the testimony shall be subject to the
same rules as If the testimony wers
produced under oral sxamination. Be-
fore any such testimony is read or ad-
mitted into evidencs, the party who
has called the witness shall deliver &
copy of the teatimony to the Presiding
Officer, the reporter, and opposing
oounsel. The witnesa presenting the
testimouy ehall swaar to or affirm the
teatimony and ehall be euhject to ap-
propriate oral cross-examinstion.

(d) Admission of affidavits where the
witriess is unavailabls. The Presiding Of-
floer may admil into evidence affide-
vits of witnesses who are umavailable,
The term “unavailahle” shall have the
meaning accorded to 1t by Rule 804(s)
of the Federal Rules of Bvidence.
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¢ aside o consent agres-
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fled mail, return re-
but not to the Re-
erk or Prealding Offi-
¥ oonsent agresment
les and the proposed

ays of receipt of tha"
it and proposed final
#r may petition the
itrator (or, for ocases
*A Headquarters, the
ppeals Board), to set

agreement and pro-
m the baais that ma-
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ition shall be served
b shall not be gent to
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8 of receipt of a pe-
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40 CFR Ch. 1 (7-1-11 Edilion)

involved in the case. Notice of this as -

signment ahall be sent to the parties,
and to the Preaiding Offlcer.

(lv) Within 30 days of assignment of
the Petition Officer, the complainant
shall present to the Petition Officer &
copy of the complaint and a written ro-

sponss to the petition. A copy of ths - 4

response shall be provided to the par
tles and to the commenter, but not to
the Regional Hearing Clerk or Pre
siding Offloer.

(v) The Petition Officer shall review
the petition, and complainant’s re

sponss, aud shall flle with the Regional J§
Hearing Olerk, with copies to the par-

ties, the commenter, and the Presi
Officer, written findings as to: e

(A) The extent t0 which the petition *

states an issus relevant and matarial

to the issuance of the proposed final 7
order;

(4-)] ‘Whether complainant adequately

congidered and respondad to the petl-

tion; and

(0) Whether & resolution of the pro-
cseding by the parties is appropriate
without a hearing.

(vl) Upon a finding by the Petition
Officer that a hearing is appropriate,
the Presiding Offloar shall order that
the oonsant agreement and
final order be set aside and shall estab-
liah a schedutle for a hearing,

(vil) Upon a finding by the Petition
Officer that a resolution of the pro-
coeding without a hearing is appro-

priate, the Petition Offfoer shall issue ~HiN

an order denying the petition and stat-
ing reasons for the denfal. The Petition
Officer shall:

(A) File the order with the Reglonal

Hearing Olerk;

(B) Berve coples of the order on the
parties and the commenter; and
nﬂ Provide publio notioe of the

(vili) Upon & finding by the Petition

Officer that a resclution of the pro- -

ceeding without a hesring is appro-
priate, the Regional Administrator
MAY iesue the propossd final order,
whioh ahell basome final 80 days after
both the order denying the petition and
& properly signed conssnt agresment
ars flled with the Regional Hearing
Olerk, uniess furlher petition for re-
view is filed by a notice of appeal In
the appropriate United States District

280

- M00g-S(NEXB) and 300h-%(c)),

Environmental Protection Agency

Court, with coincident notice by cer-
tified mail to the Administrator and
the Attorney General. Written notice
of appeal also shall be flled with the
Regional Hearing Clerk, and sent to
the Presiding Officer and the parties.

(1x) If judiclal review of the final
ordar is denied, the final order shall be-
come effsotive 30 days after such dental
has been flled with the Regional Hear-
ing Clerk.

§122.46-22.49 [Reserved]

s st 5
Section 554 of the Adminlstra-
tive Procedure Act

123.50 Boope of this subpart.
(a) Scope. This subpart applies to all

K adjndicatory proosedings for:

(1) The asscesment of a penalty under
soctions S08(gY(3XA) and F11(DXEYBX1)
of the Olean Water Aot (33 U.8.0.
1816@X3XA) and (LY ENBXI))-

(3) The assessmant of a penalty under
sootions 1414gXIXB) and 1423(0) of the
Bale Drinking Water Act (42 U.B8.0.
except
where a respondent in a preocseding
under seotion 1414(g}3)(B) requeats in
ita answer & hearing on the record in
aocordance with seotion 554 of the Ad-
ministrative Procedure Act, 6§ U.8.C.
54,
~ (0) Relationship lo other provisions.
Seotions $3.1 through 2345 apply to
procesdings under this subpart, except
for the following proviaions which do
not apply: §§22.11, £2.16(0), 22.31(a), and
29.20. Whers inconsistencies exzist be-
tween this subpart and subparts A
through G of this part, this subpart
ahall apply. Where inconsistencies
exist between this subpart and subpart
H of this part, subpart H ahall apply.

12351 Presiding Officer.

The Presiding Officer shall bs a Re-
gional Judicial Officer. The Preelding
Officar shall conduct the hearing, and
rule on &ll motions untdl an initial de-
clglon has become final or has been ap-
pealed.

Pl. 23

§32.52 Information exchange and dis-
cavery.

Respondent's Information exchange
pursaant Lo §22.18(a) shall include in-
formation on any economio beneflt re-
sulting from any activity or fallure to
act which is alleged In the administra-
tive complaint to be a violation of ap-
plicable law, including its gross reve-
nues, delayed or avoided coets. Dis-
govery under §32.18(e) shall not be au-
thorised, except for discovery of infor-
mation concerning respondent’s eco-
nomic bensfit from alleged violations
and Information conoerning respond-
ent's ability to pay a penalty.

PART 23—JUDICIAL REVIEW UNDER
EPA-ADMINISTERED STATUTES

Seoc.

23.1 Dafiniticns.

2.2 Timing of Administrator's sction under
Clean Water Act.

233 Timing of Administrator’s action under
Olean Alr Act.

734 Timing of Administrator’s action under
Resourne OConservation and Recovery
Act,

93.6 Timing of Administrator’s action under
Torxic Sabstagoes Control Act.

26 Timing of Adminiatrator's action undsr
Federul  Insectiol: and

de, Yunglocide
Rodanticida Aot.

139 Tuning of Administrator's action ander
8afe Drinking Water Aot.

33.8 Timing of Administrator's action under
Uranjum Mili Tailings Radiation Control
Act of 1978,

330 Timing of Adminiatrator’s agtion ander
the Atomio Bnergy Act.

23.10 Timing of Administrator's action
onder the Fedsral Food, Drug, and Cos-
metic Aot.

23.11 Holidays.

33191 Filing notice of judicial review.

AUTHORITY: Olean Water Act, 33 U.8.0.
1361¢a), 139(b); Clean Air Aot. 41 UB.0.
7803(aX1), 7607(b); Reaocutce, Oopsarvation
and Act, 42 U.B.C. 801Xa), 6975;
Toxic Substances Control Act, 16 U.8.0. 2818;
Fedoral Insectiolds, Fungicids, and
Rodentinide Aot, T U.B.C. 138nu(b), 188w(s);
Bafe Drinking Water Aot, 43 U.B.0. 300j-
7(aX2), 300}-8(s); Atomic Energy Act, 43
U.8.C. 2201, 2230; Federal Food, Drug. and
Cosmstio Act, 31 U.8.0. §71(s), 346a, 28 UB.C.
211Ma), 3343, 2344,

Souros: 56 FR 7270, Feb. 31, 1985, unless
otherwise notad,
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0 57y
S+ n"f’- UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
% REGION 2
M 290 BROADWAY
& NEW YORK, NY 10007-1866
4
APR Y0 2016

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
AND VIA EMAIL

Peter Diaz, Esq.

420 Avenida Ponce de Leon

Suite 1001

San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918-3491

pdiazfederalcases@gmail.com

Re: In the Matter of Edwin Andijar Bermiidez dba Truly Nolen Pest Control De Caguas
Docket Number FIFRA-02-2016-5302

Dear Mr. Diaz:

As you know, on March 1, 2016, EPA issued a civil administrative Complaint and Notice of
Opportunity for Hearing to Edwin Anddjar Bermidez dba Truly Nolen Pest Control De Caguas
(hereinafter “Mr. Andgjar * or “Respondent”) for violations of Federal Insecticide, Fungicide &
Rodenticide Act (“FIFRA™), 7 U.S.C. § 136 et seq., and the Clean Air Act (“CAA”), as amended, 42
U.S.C. Section 7401 et seq. Two copies of the Complaint were served on the Respondent via certified
mail, return receipt requested — one to the post office box for Truly Nolen and one to the street address
of the business. Enclosed with each copy of the Complaint was a copy of the rules of procedure
governing this proceeding, found at 40 C.F.R. Part 22 (the “Consolidated Rules of Practice™).

As documented by the return receipts, the Respondent accepted service of the Complaint on March 5
and on March 7, 2016. Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.15(a), and as described on page 17 of the Complaint,
any Answer(s) to the Complaint must be filed with the Regional Hearing Clerk within thirty (30) days of
receipt. In the matter at hand, Respondent’s Answer was due no later than April 6, 2016. To date, no
Answer to the Complaint has been filed with the Regional Hearing Clerk and he may therefore be found
to be in default upon motion.

The legal effects of such default are specified in 40 C.F.R. § 22.17(a):

Default by respondent constitutes, for purposes of the pending proceeding only, an
admission of all facts alleged in the complaint and a waiver of respondent’s right to
contest such factual allegations.

A default order might include the requirement that respondent pay a penalty: “Any penalty assessed in
the default order shall become due and payable by respondent without further proceedings 30 days after
the default order becomes final under § 22.27(c).” 40 C.F.R. § 22.17(d).

Intemet Address (URL) e hitp/iwww.epa.gov
Reoycled/Recyclabie « Printed with Vegsetabie Oll Based Inks on Recycied Paper (Minimum 50% Posticonsumer content)
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Prior to issuance of the Complaint you were representing Respondent in pre-filing negotiations with
EPA regarding the violations alleged in the Complaint. Accordingly, a courtesy copy of the Complaint
was mailed and emailed to you as well; another is enclosed herewith. In the days following the issuance
of the Complaint numerous news outlets quoted you as identifying yourself as counsel for Respondent
and stating that you intended to contest the Complaint on his behalf. As no Answer has been received
and no other communications from you have been forthcoming -- indeed none have been received from
you since shortly after a settlement conference in November 2015 despite my numerous emails and
voicemail messages to you -- and given the seriousness of the consequences for the Respondent if a
default order is entered against him, I ask that you confirm in writing within five (5) business days
whether you are currently retained as counsel for Mr. Andujar. If I do not receive a written reply
indicating that you are not currently retained in this matter, I will conclude that you do not represent Mr.
Andujar and I will henceforth communicate directly with him.

If you wish to contact me regarding any aspect of the foregoing, my phone number is 212-637-3205 and
my email is yu.jeannie@epa.gov. Any statement regarding your representation of Mr. Andujar should be
made in writing.

Sincerely,

N —
A\

Jearinie M. Yu

Assistant Regional Counsel
Office of Regional Counsel

Enclosures
Complaint

Consolidated Rules of Practice
USPS Return Receipts
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Maiette, Yolanda

From: Majette, Yolanda

Sent: Thursday, April 28, 2016 10:44 AM

To: pdiazfederalcases@gmail.com

Cc: Yu, Jeannie; Aber, Bruce

Subject: In the Matter of Edwin Anddjar Bermidez dba Truly Nolen Pest Control De Caguas
Docket Number FIFRA-02-2016-5302

Attachments: Trully Nolen letter 4.28.16.pdf; Truly Nolen Complaint.pdf; Part 22 (the “Consolidated

Rules of Practice”)..pdf; greencardl.pdf; grencard2.pdf

Tracking: Recipient Read
pdiazfederalcases@gmail.com
Yu, Jeannie Read: 4/29/2016 8:57 AM
Aber, Bruce
Mauel, Linda Read: 4/29/2016 8:24 PM
Shapiro, Naomi Read: 4/28/2016 11:02 AM
Reddy, Aarti Read: 4/28/2016 11:13 AM

Dear Mr. Diaz,

Attached please find correspondence regarding the above-referenced matter from Assistant Regional Counsel Jeannie
Yu.

Sincerely,
Yolanda J. Majette


mailto:pdiazfederalcases@gmail.com
mailto:pdiazfederalcases@gmail.com
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(ED 874
SV

5 M _{% UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
£ 2 REGION 2
35’ g 290 BROADWAY
o & NEW YORK, NY 10007-1866
HAY 17 2016
CERTIFIED MAIL,

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Edwin Andijar Bermudez

dba Truly Nolen Pest Control de Caguas
P.O. Box 7155

Caguas, PR 00726

Edwin Andujar Bermudez

dba Truly Nolen Pest Control de Caguas
Urb. Miraflores,

16-15 Calle 29,

Bayamon, Puerto Rico 00957-3707

Re: In the Matter of Edwin Andudjar Bermutdez dba Truly Nolen Pest Control de Caguas
Docket Number FIFRA-02-2016-5302

Dear Mr. Andgjar:

EPA is writing to you because the time to respond to the Complaint filed in the above-referenced
matter has passed and we believe that you are no longer represented by Mr. Peter Diaz, Esq. As you
are aware, on March 1, 2016, EPA issued a civil administrative Complaint and Notice of Opportunity
for Hearing to Edwin Andijar Bermudez dba Truly Nolen Pest Control De Caguas (hereinafter “Mr.
Andujar” or “Respondent”) for violations of Federal Insecticide, Fungicide & Rodenticide Act
(“FIFRA”), 7 U.S.C. § 136 et seq., and of the Clean Air Act (“CAA”), as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 7401

€t seq.

Prior to issuance of the Complaint, Mr. Diaz, represented you in pre-filing negotiations with EPA
regarding the violations alleged in the Complaint. Accordingly, a courtesy copy of the Complaint was
sent to him and another is enclosed herewith. In the days following the issuance of the Complaint
numerous news outlets quoted Mr. Diaz as identifying himself as your counsel. However, to date no
Answer has been received and we have had no other communications from Mr. Diaz.

On April 28, 2016, EPA issued a letter to Mr. Peter Diaz, via certified mail, return receipt requested
(enclosed), setting forth the legal consequences of the failure to file an Answer to the Complaint. In
addition, EPA requested confirmation in writing, within five business days, whether Mr. Diaz, is
currently retained as your legal counsel and advising Mr. Diaz that if EPA did not receive such a
response, EPA would conclude that Mr. Diaz is no longer retained by you and would contact you
directly. As documented by the enclosed return receipt, Mr. Diaz received EPA’s letter on May 2,
2016. To date, Mr. Diaz has not contacted us regarding his representation of you in this matter.
Therefore, we believe that you are no longer retaining or are represented by Mr. Diaz.

Intemet Address (URL) « hitp://www.epa.gov
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Please be advised that your Answer was due on or about April 6, 2016. As documented by the

enclosed return receipts, the Respondent accepted service of the Complaint on March 5 and on March
7, 2016. Pursuant to 40 C.F.R. § 22.15(a), and as described on page 17 of the Complaint, any
Answer(s) to the Complaint must be filed with the Regional Hearing Clerk within thirty (30) glays of
receipt. EPA may therefore now move the Regional Judicial Officer for an order finding you in default.
The legal effects of such default are specified in 40 C.F.R. § 22.17(a):

Default by respondent constitutes, for purposes of the pending proceeding onl'y, an
admission of all facts alleged in the complaint and a waiver of respondent’s right to
contest such factual allegations.

A default order might include the requirement that respondent pay a penalty: “Any penalty assessed in
the default order shall become due and payable by respondent without further proceedings 30 days after
the default order becomes final under § 22.27(c).” 40 C.F.R.§ 22.17(d). EPA currently intends to seek a
default order against you. If you intend to file an Answer to the Complaint, please contact EPA attorney
Carolina Jordan-Garcia at (787) 977-5834 or by email at Jordan-Garcia.Carolina:a'epa.gov to arrange for
discussion of this matter. Or you can contact me at (212) 637-3205 or by email at vu.jcannie @.epa.goy.

Sincerely,

=T - o
N S
v/

%--Jeannie M. Yu
Assistant Regional Counsel
Office of Regional Counsel

Enclosures

Complaint

Consolidated Rules of Practice

USPS Return Receipts for Complaint (March 5 and March 7. 2016
April 28, 2016 letter to Peter Diaz

USPS Return Receipt for Diaz letter (May 2, 2016)

cc: Peter Diaz, Esq.
420 Avenida Ponce de Leon
Suite 1001
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918-3491
pdiaztederalcasesw.email.com
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Maiette, Yolanda

From: Majette, Yolanda

Sent: Tuesday, May 17, 2016 4:49 PM

To: . pdiazfederalcases@gmail.com

Cc: Yu, Jeannie

Subject: In the Matter of Edwin AndUjar Bermidez dba Truly Nolen Pest Control De Caguas
Docket Number FIFRA-02-2016-5302 - Part 1

Attachments: Truly Nolen May 17, 2016 letter.pdf; Truly Nolen Complaint.pdf; Part 22 (the

"Consolidated Rules of Practice”)..pdf; grencard2.pdf; greencardl.pdf; Trully Nolen letter
4.28.16.pdf; Green card for Tower letter mailed out on April 28, 2016 to Peter Diaz.pdf

Importance: High

Tracking: Recipient Read
pdiazfederalcases@gmail.com
Yu, Jeannie Read: 5/17/2016 6:10 PM
Shapiro, Naomi Read: 5/18/2016 10:05 AM
Mauel, Linda Read: 5/17/2016 7:32 PM
Jordan-garcia, Carolina Read: 5/19/2016 2:35 PM
Aber, Bruce Read: 5/17/2016 4:51 PM

Dear Mr. Diaz,
Attached please find correspondence regarding the above-referenced matter from Assistant Regional Counsel Jeannie
Yu.

Sincerely,
Yolanda J. Majette


mailto:pdiazfederalcases@gmail.com
mailto:pdiazfederalcases@gmail.com
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ESTADO LIBRE ASOCIADO DE PUERTO RICO v
DEPARTAMENTO DE AGRICULTURA :
CERTIFICADO PARA APLICADOR COMERCIAL DE K
PLAGUICIDAS DE USO RESTRINGIDO

1984-C-3161  EDWIN ANDUJAR BERMUDEZ

. PO BOX 7155 ' ( SEXD M .
CAGUAS, PR 00726-7155- _ EST 510}
PESO 235

CATEGORIAS: 4, 8A
RESTRICCIONES

ol Y

L kr . SECRETARIO D AGRICULTURA
EXPIRA; 24unio-2016 O St REPRESENTANTE
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Estado Libre Asociado de Puerto Rico /7
DEPARTAMENTO DE AGRICULTURA .

Laboratorio Agrolégico

INFORME SOBRE INVESTIGACION DE USO DE PLAGUICIDAS
(Pesticide Use Investigation Report)

1. PERSONA ENTREVISTADA (Person Interviewed) o
~{ a. NOMBRE (Name) b. DIRECCION (Address)
i
% Sr. Edwin AndGjar Bermudez PO Box 7155
i c. TELEFONO (Telephone) Caguas, PR 00726
o {787) 374-9668
;2. APLICADOR {Applicator)
_: a. NOMBRE (Name) b. DIRECCION (Address)
| N/A
¢c. TELEFONO I d. NUMERO DE CERTIFICACION N/A
(Telephone) . (Certification Number)
NIA i N/A
3. SITIO DE APLICACION (Site of Application)
a. NOMBRE (Name) b. DIRECCION (Address)
NIA - NIA
c. TELEFONOQ (Telephone)
N/A , .
-~ d. TIPO DE NEGOCIO (Type of Business) e. COSECHA O AREA TRATADA (Crop or Area Treated)
N/A ) N/A
f. PLAGA A COMBATIR (Target Pest) g. FECHA Y HORA DE LA APLICACION
(Date and Time of Application)
N/A N/A
. h. CONDICIONES DEL TIEMPO AL MOMENTO DE LA APLICACION (Weather at time of Application)
; S N/A
4 PLAGUICIDA APLICADO (Pesticide Applied)
a. MARCA (Brand Name) b. NUMERO REG. EPA ¢. NUMEROQO LOTE d. CLASIFICACION
(EPA Reg. No.) (Batch No.) (Classification)
N/A N/A N/A N/A
e. TIPO DE FORMULACION (Type of Formulation) N/A
( YyPOLVO { YASPERJAR ( ) GRANULADO ( )ROCIO { YNIEBLA ( )OTRO  (Especifigue)
(Dust) (Spray) (Granular) {Mist) {Fog) (Other) {Specify)
5. i PROPORCION DE LA APLICACION (Rate of Application)
{ 3. METODO DE APLICACION (Method of Application) N/A
1 ( ) TERRESTRE (Ground) ( ) AEREO (Aerial) ( ) OTRO (Other) ESPECIFIQUE (Specify)

" b. DILUCION (Dilution Rate)

i
i
|
4

N/A




0.

6. MUESTRAS COLECTADAS (Samples Collected)

a FORMULACION (Formulation) b. MATERIAL DILUIDO (Diluted Material) | c. RESIDUO (Residue)

N/A N/A N/A

7. ¢SE SIGUIERON LAS SIGUIENTES INSTRUCCIONES DE LA ETIQUETA? St “No” (SENALE Y
EXPLIQUE) (Were the following labeling instructions followed? If “No", check and explain)

N/A
{ )Si{Yes) ( ) No{No)

( ) PLAGA A COMBATIR ( ) PROPORCION DE LA APLICACION ( ) INTERVALQO DE REENTRADA

(Target Pest) {Rate of Application) (Reentry Interval)
() METODO DE APLICACION () COSECHA, AREA U OBJETO TRATADO ( ) INTERVALO PREVIO A LA

(Method of Application) (Crop, Area or Object Treated) COSECHA (Preharvest Interval)

{ )DILUCION UTILIZADA { ) INSTRUCCIONES DE PRECAUCION { )APLICADOR CERTIFICADO

(Dilution Used) {Cautionary Labeling) (Certified Applicator)

{ ) OTRO (Other):

8. RESULTADOS DE USQ

(ENUMERE LOS RESULTADOS NO ESPERADOS O ADVERSOS)
(Consequences of Use)

{List Unusual Results)

N/A

9. COMENTARIOS (Remarks)

1. Se encontrd que todas las aplicaciones realizadas de "Meth-O-Gas Q" (Num. Reg. EPA 5785-41) se reahzaron

sin la presencia de una agencia reguladora como lo requiere la etiqueta del producto.

De acuerdo a los Récords de Aplicacion; usted realizé nueve (9) aplicaciones en residencias. Este producto no
tiene uso en residencias.

Algunos de los Récords de Aplicacion de este producto estaban incompletos, ya que les faltaba: numero de
certificacion del aplicador, nombre correcto del plaguicida, ntmero de registro federal e ingrediente activo, clase
de plaguicida, dosis y progedimiento de disposicion del sobrante del plaguicida. Recuerde que la Ley de

Plaguicidas de Puerto Rico, establece bajo su Reglamento en el Articulo 31 (B) que debe llevar Records de
Aplicacion. Estos deben ser conservados por un periodo minimo de dos (2) afios.

4. El 14 de mayo de 2015 el producto fue devuelto al suplidor "MP Pest Controi”.

5. De tener alguna duda al respecto, se puede comunicar conmigo al tel. (787) 842-5210.
i 10. FECHA DE LA INVESTIGACION | 11. HORA 12, FIRMA DEL INSPECTOR . 1 13. TITULO
(Date of investigation) (Time) (Inspector's Signature) (Title)
15 de abril de 2015 y , 10:41 am E:‘ W:j da“ma - Inspector de plaguicidas
; 14 de mayo de 2015 11:01 am ‘d‘ -

}.9-60-070128-100 B.-M-Ago 95-iGPR.

JLMM
08-06-15
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A. (967) 1135

AD RESS (EPA Fegions! @ffice)
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY \q hJ"Y
s )
\"’EPA NOTICE OF PESTICIDE - -
USE/MISUSE INSPECTION .
USE INSPECT o4.1s-)5  [10:41 @

AK! OF lND‘VlDUAL ﬂ@\q{ % l |TITLE 0\”(\) '/

NAME (Flrm, Farrnon Homeowner,_et DODRESS (Numb Strest, City, State, Code)

Ueb. W lores loten 1155

‘ .J.\\l Nalan /E'& ¢M Caile B té‘-'s C‘m?\w,ﬁaa"’ﬂ»
REASON FOR mspsc-nou \) "Jeb- C‘rﬂi ;7‘*’ Ybs

FOR THE PURPOSE OF INSPECTING SITES WHERE PESTICIDES ARE BEING USED TO COLLECT DATA ON THE USE OF
PESTICIDES AND TO DETERMINE WHETHER PESTICIDES ARE BEING USED IN COMPULANCE WITH THE FEDERAL INSECTI-
CIDE, FUNGICIDE, AND RODENTICIDE ACT: AND FOR THE PURPOSE OF INSPECTING SITES WHERE PESTICIDES HAVE BEEN
USED TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE PESTCIDES WERE USED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FEDERAL INSECTICIDE, FUNGI-

CIDE, AND RODENTICIDE ACT.

VIOLATION SUSPECTE]| 65 A:’é/e HC}(\" O’ &s ¢ M ;que

o
]
<
)
v L,
Q
t

e CONSENT

mluntar\/ Consent Necessary to Enter for Inspection and/o nmplln@
4
b\d 0; Cﬂ*"ﬂ \ ,of which 1 am

The undersigned hereby voluntarily consents to an inspection of
Owner, Agent or Person-In-Charge, for the purposes of gathering mformanon aﬂd/or samples in connection with the admxmstranon and cnforccmcnlf

of FIFRA. | understand that I have the right to refuse consent to this entry.

SIGNATURE TITLE DATE
- ¢
_ ﬁd‘?“/ y Y - p 18
EPA FORM 3640-26 (Rev. 01-01) 1 Originail - USE REPORT COPY
2. OWNER/AGENT COPY

3. REGION COPY
4. INSPECTOR’S COPY
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¢ ESTANO LIBRE ASOQUIADGL _
"PUERTO RICO

54l N el
ok, Departaimento de Agricultura

7 de agosto de 2015

CERTIFICADA CON ACUSE DE RECIBO

Sr. Edwin Andujar Bermudez

“TRULY NOLEN PEST CONTROL DE CAGUAS”
PO Box 7155

Caguas, PR 00726

Notificacion de Violacion
Estimado sefior Andijar:

Re: 04-15-15-10495-01-PR-NS
Orden de detencién PFP 3534

El 15 de abril de 2015, cl Inspector del Programa de Fiscalizacion de Plaguicidas,
Biol. Jorge I.. Maldonado Medina, "realizé una Inspeccién de Uso No Agricola a
“Truly Nolen Pest Control de Caguas”, localizado en la Urb. Miraflores, Calle 29
Blogue 16-15, Bayamén, Puerto Rico. )

Esta inspeccion se realizo conforme al Reglamento Num. 7769 para Regir la Venta, Uso.
Distribucion y Aplicacién de Plaguicidas y Dispositivos en cl Estado lerc Asociado de
Puerto Rico.

Durante la inspeccién se encontré violacién por mal use del plagiicida
“Meth-0-Gas Q7”, (EPA Reg. No. 5785-41), al no seguir las instrucciones de la
etiqueta. Las violaciones se describen a continuacion:

e [l producto fue aplicado en residencias (asi lo indican n nucve (9) nécords de
aplicacién) y en un establecimicento comercial. :

e« No hubo una agencia reguladora presente cn la aplicacion ¢como lo requiere
la etiqueta del producto.

Por tal razén, se expidio la Orden de Detencién PFP 3534, por (1) cilindro de 5.5 libras
aproximadamente del mencionado producto.

Ave. Terndndez Juncos, P'da. 1Y ¥ Sanaree. bats Live Asoctado de Preria Rico
Apartado 10163, San Juan, PR G0908-1163 DEPARTAMENTO
Tel (787) 721-2120 Fax (787) 723-8512 DE AGRICULTURA




sr. Edwin Andtjar Bermidez
7 de agosto de 2015
Pagina 3

6. Cantidad utilizada.

7. Método de aplicacion.

8. Lugar y fecha de aplicacidn,

9. Procedimiento para la disposicion del sobrantc del
plaguicida.

Este Articulo cstablece la informacion que debe contener este récord y el periodo de
tiempo que debe conservarlo (minimo de dos (2) afios) y deberan estar disponibles para
inspeceion por el Secretario o su representante autorizado.

Contorme al procedimienio establecido en la Parte VI. — DISPOSICIONES
GENERALES del Reglamento anteriormente mencionado, se le indica que segun cl:

e Articulo 49; Procedimiento para suspender o cancelar licencias o
certificacion o imponer multas administrativas; sc le puede dencgar,
suspender o revocar su certificacion; segin indica el Articulo 32 Inciso F;

Que el aplicador, no lleve ¢ mantenga los récords que sc le requieren bajo
el Articulo 31 del Reglamento.

Para notificar las gestiones realizadas por las violaciones sefialadas, debe enviar
evidencia a la siguiente dircecion: Laboratorio Agrolégico, Num. 7, Carr. 693,
Dorado, PR 00646-3445 o via Fax al (787) 796-4426.

Para informacion adicional, debera comunicarse al Laboratorio Agrolégico, Oficina de
Fiscalizacion de Plaguicidas, a los teléfonos: (787) 796-173S o (1775), ext. 276.

Alentamente,

e

e ~/,~“,_7_ /_,ﬂr _:
Agro. Mlj,ubltA'{’O{ u& Lolon
Director Interino
Laboratorio Agrologico

JLMM /mico
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http://https://www.trulynolen.comllocations/pr/caguas/caguas.asp

PEST CONTROL

Truly Nolen of Caguas, PR
provides an innovative
solution to ongoing household
pest problems. Our Four
Season's Protection Plan
combines advanced,
proactive treatments with
pests' seasonal behavior to
keep your Caguas home
protected year round. More
on Caguas Pest Control.

Free Estimate

Schedule Free
Inspection

TERMITE
CONTROL

Pest Control, Termite Control for Caguas, PR | Truly Nolen

BED BUG
CONTROL

Bed Bugs can be a real
problem in Caguas, PR. Let
Truly Nolen of Caguas, PR
provide a free inspection to
determine the scope of the
problem. We utilize an
integrated treatment
approach addressing
sanitation, material
application and exclusion for
your Caguas home. More on
Caguas Bed Bug Control.

Schedule Free
Inspection

RODENT
CONTROL

Truly Nolen of Caguas, PR
combines a variety of termite
control technigues into one
comprehensive treatment
program. Our Total Termite
Protection Plan "TTP"
protects your Caguas home
from all termites under one
contract backed by a $1M
Guarantee. More on Caguas
Termite Control.

Schedule Free
Inspection

Truly Nolen of Caguas, PR
rodent control "CRC" program
focuses on trapping and
removing existing rodents
and preventing new rodents
and mice from re-entering
through exclusion. Ensure
your Caguas home is
protected from rodents. More
on Caguas Rodent Control.

Schedule Free
Inspection

https://www.trulynolen.com/locations/pr/caguas/caguas.asp

Page 2 of 4
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Pest Control, Termite Control for Caguas, PR | Truly Nolen

Page 4 of 4

© 2017 Truly Nolen, Inc. All rights reserved. Toll-Free 800-GO-TRULY + Email info@trulymail.net

Privacy Policy | Sitemap

TRULY NOLEN PEST CONTROL PROUDLY SERVES THESE COMMUNITIES

Abilene, TX Ei Paso, TX
Albuguerque, NM Fort Lauderdale, FL
Amarillo, TX Fort Myers, FL
Anaheim, CA Fort Pierce, FL
Atlanta, GA Galveston, TX
Burlington, PA Gloucester, ON
Caguas, PR Goderich, ON
Charleston, SC Halifax, NS
Charlotte, NC Hamilton, ON
Columbus, OH Houston, TX

Dallas, TX

Sarasota, FL

Sierra Vista, AZ

St. Catharines, ON
Tallahassee, FL
Tampa, FL

Tucson, AZ

West Palm Beach,FL
Wichita Falls, TX
Yuma, AZ

Jacksonville, FL

https://www.trulynolen.com/locations/pr/caguas/caguas.asp

Key Largo, FL
Lakeland, FL
Lancaster, PA
Las Vegas, NV
Lexington, KY
McAllen, TX
Melbourne, FL
Merrickville, ON
Miami, FL
Mississauga, ON
Naples, FL

New York/Northern New Jersey
Oriando, FL
Phoenix, AZ

Port Charlotte. FL
Port Elgin, ON
Riverside, CA
Sait Lake City, UT
San Antonio, TX
San Diego, CA
San Juan, PR
Santa Fe, NM

2/22/2017
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" United States

SEPA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

E L
Agancy Washington, DC 20460

Statement
Office of Enforcement and Compliance Assurance

5 ar e,rmud J dnd UeCine dl <
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August 6, 2015

Non Ag Use Inspection

RULY NOLEN PEST CONTR(C DE CAGUAS
Bayamon, Puerto Rico

Re: 04-15-15-10495-01-PR-NS
TRANSLATION OF AFFIDAVIT

Mr. Edwin Anddjar Bermudcez says:

I, Edwin Andujar Bermidez, an adult person, neighbor of Bayamén. PR and
owner of Truly Nolen Pest Control, located at “Urb. Miraflores™ 29 Street Block 16-15,
Bayamon, P.R., voluntary declare in front of Biol. Jorge I.. Maldonado Medina (PRDA-
EPA Pesticides Inspector) that I bought the product Meht-O-Gas Q (EPA Reg. No. 5785-
41) from Great Lakes to M and P Pest Control, Inc. That the Spanish supplemental label
they gave mec belong to the product Methyl Bromide 100 (EPA Reg. No. 8536-15-8853)
from Hendrix and Dail Co., Inc.

I, iol. Jorge . Maldonado Medina, certify that this is a complete
ranslation of the Affidavit done, to the best of my knowledge.

Biol. Jorge L. Maldonado Medina u.e\ . b b Ao
Name U7 Shnature !
{-is
Datc
JIMM

08-06-15
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'

Copy
M & P Pest Control, Inc.
Ave Jests T. Pifiero 1332 Caparra Terrace

Sales Receipt #20342.

8271200
Cashier: jpantc

_ | San Juan PuertaRico 00921
‘ Lic 005
Tel (787) 793-1506 or (787) 783-2608
i . Fax (787)-783-1749
Bill To; Truly Nolen Caguas '
Lic 2629 1994C3161 Exp 02/06/2016 EdwmAndu;a- . - )
- Blogue 16-15 Calle 29 Urb. Mirafiores : -
Bayamon, PR 00957 .. -
item Name ltem Description Atiribute  Size Qty Price ExtPriceTa
Q-Labe! Methyl Bromide Epa Reg No.5785-41 Restrict 50Ib 1 $509.988 $59899 T
ECO ECO PCO ARX Aerosol ARX 170z 2 $11.99 $23.98 T
~ Subtotal:  $623.97
TAXES 7% Tax +9$43.68
RECEIPT TOTAL:  $667.65
Amount Tendered: $680.00
Change Given: $12.35
- Cash: $680.00
X -
Herechidode M & P .Inc.ladique(amespdiddelplagdcidadeusorestﬁngido.

-~ Toda Factura sobre 30 dias estara sujeta a 1.5% de intereses

. 203423
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